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2.  Brief introduction to cases of discrimination gathered 

by the FSG in 2008

January. Jerez. 1. Discrimination in housing/racism. A man living in Jerez de la Frontera was cons-

tantly targeted with insults regarding his ethnicity by a woman living in his neighbourhood. 

All attempts at mediation were in vain so, given the persistent situation of harassment he was 

subjected to, he decided to fi le a complaint against his neighbour. We believe this case is an 

example of ethnicity-based harassment, prohibited by Directive 2000/43/Ed and the Spanish 

law of transposition.

January. Granada. 2. Discrimination in education. A 10-year-old boy of Roma ethnicity told his 

mother that his teacher had been slapping him for some time and that the teacher yelled at 

him. The boy started to show changes in his attitude and no longer wanted to go to school. 

The mother went to the school to discuss the matter with the teacher, who replied that he was 

going to hit him whenever he needed to, that it was something that he had to do. That mo-

ther objected, telling him not to put his hands on the boy again; if he needed to punish him, 

he should do so, but that he should not hit him again. Faced with this situation, the mother 

requested a psychologist for the boy but, when the psychologist went to the school to assess/

diagnose the child, the teacher told him that the child was fi ne and that his services were not 

needed. At that point, the mother fi led a complaint against the teacher; when the school’s Di-

rector found out about it, it led to another confrontation as he warned her to withdraw the 

complaint or he himself would fi le a complaint about her. The FSG off ered to collaborate with 

the family’s attorney on the particular emphasis on discrimination in the case.

January. Córdoba. 3. Discrimination by the police. As part of a regional celebration, an illegal coc-

kfi ght with betting was organised in the Moreras neighbourhood. When it was over, 14 riot 

police showed up to stop it and started to ask for the identifi cation cards of everyone present. 

One of the policemen scolded a child, and the mother told him to leave her child alone. The 

offi  cer pushed the mother hard, and the child did the same to the offi  cer. Those present began 

to rebuke the offi  cer for his attitude; the offi  cer then took out his truncheon and began to hit 

the people rebuking him. Next, the 14 offi  cers adopted their colleague’s attitude; the result was 

more than 20 people injured from being clubbed. The next day a demonstration was organised 

to protest about the disproportionate police activity; this was attended by a job placement 

services worker from the FSG. The FSG staff  member met with the chief of police and with the 

Asociación Pro Derechos Humanos to assess the possibility of fi ling a judicial complaint.

January. Valladolid. 4. Discrimination in the media. A news item about several people being sen-

tenced to prison appeared in a local paper. The text of the article expressly stated that the family 

was of Roma ethnicity, giving both surnames and the nickname by which they are known, as 

well as accusing them of being responsible for turning a neighbourhood into the area’s largest 

drug supermarket. We understand that stating their ethnicity is unnecessary, since it does not 

provide any information that makes the news more understandable. Moreover, it may have 

detrimental eff ects as it identifi ed the crime committed by particular individuals with the entire 

Roma community. A telephone call was made from the Valladolid offi  ce of the FSG in which a con-

versation was held with the author, explaining and discussing the discrimination that we believe 

results from identifying the Roma ethnicity with crimes. Nevertheless, according to the author, 

the information “Roma ethnicity” does indeed contribute information to the news item and helps 

in understanding it better. 
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January. Murcia. 5. Discrimination by the government. Twelve people with Romanian citizenship 

and of Roma ethnicity, with UE member residency certifi cates and without permission to work, 

asked to be registered as seeking jobs and training in the SEF (Regional Employment and Trai-

ning Service) in Molina de Segura. When this was refused, the local FSG services worker called 

the offi  ce’s director, explaining that all of the SEF offi  ces are carrying out this procedure and that 

the law allows this, even providing the articles of that legislation. The director’s response was 

categorical, stating that they had no right to register and that no one was going to tell her how 

to do things when she had completed two Master’s degrees on Immigration in the Catholic 

University of Murcia. The FSG’sregional offi  ce got in contact with a senior worker at Murcia’s SEF 

administration, who stated that we could provide him with the information on the persons who 

were denied this right, and he himself would take care of the paperwork. Since then, this is how 

things are being done.

January. Murcia. 6. Discrimination by the government. The Murcia City Council’s Department of 

Safety and Traffi  c decided to “take off  the street” the people who are cleaning the windscreens 

of cars stopped at the traffi  c lights. To do this, it seems that they ordered the local police offi  cers 

to fi ne people “walking in the street when there is a pedestrian area” 36.6 euros. They also allege-

dly threatened the people who had been fi ned that if they were fi ned three times they would 

be charged with disobeying authority, adding that it would be an administrative procedure that 

could result in jail time, despite the fact that this is not entirely true. In addition, a campaign of 

36-euro fi nes was begun, aimed at people transporting scrap metal in supermarket trolleys in 

public thoroughfares. We believe this is an obvious example of indirect discrimination: the appli-

cation of a law that in principle seems to be neutral, but that almost exclusively aff ects people of 

Roma ethnicity, since they are the ones who work at these jobs. It can thus be seen how a law’s 

eff ects are not the same for everyone, thus causing an obvious situation of inequality.

January. Zaragoza. 7. Discrimination in employment (training). A hairdressers’ school called a 

young Roma woman to off er her the opportunity to take a course on make-up. They off ered 

her an appointment that was convenient for her, based on her working hours, and told her that 

they would inform her about the rest of the conditions during the interview. The young woman 

showed up on the day she had the appointment, and found herself in a room where there were 

a number of girls sitting down and listening to two men who were seated in the middle. In order 

to not disturb the talk, she entered and stayed to one side. At that time, another man came up 

to her and insisted on asking for all of her contact information: name, address, telephone num-

ber, etc., and explained to her that the course didn’t start that day, and that they had just called 

the girls to ask for their information. She answered that she had already provided her informa-

tion by internet. The young woman felt so disappointed that she told him that she was going to 

go to the selection process for another course –from the UGT– and if they called her fi rst, she’d 

take that course. The following day, she received a message on her answering service in which a 

woman said that she was calling from the hairdressers’ school and that she hadn’t been chosen 

for the course, but that they’d see each other at some other time. However, she hadn’t taken 

part in any selection process; all they had done was take her contact information. She was even 

more surprised when, looking for more courses on the internet, she saw that there was time to 

register for this one and, therefore, there were places available. She asked a friend to call and see 

if there were indeed places, and found to her surprise that she was given an appointment for 

that very afternoon and that there were still places available. Thus, this is a case of direct discri-

mination in access to education due to ethnicity, which is prohibited by Directive 2000/43/EC 

and the Spanish law of transposition. The regional manager of the FSG in Aragón spoke with the 

manager of the INAEM, which issued a warning to the school so that this type of discrimination 

would not take place in the future.
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January. Murcia. 8. Discrimination by the police. The complainant was in a public street with a 

friend of Moroccan origin when a local police offi  cer approached them. He asked for their iden-

tifi cation, so they gave it to him, the NIE (foreigner identifi cation number) and the EU Resident 

Registration Certifi cate and passport, respectively. The offi  cer looked at the documents and be-

gan to attack them verbally with phrases such as: “Go back to your countries; we don’t need more 

foreigners in Spain”. The offi  cer did not return their documentation and left. The next day, the 

complainant went to the local police station to try to get back his documentation. According 

to the complainant, they refused to listen to his statements, and told him to leave the station as 

he was annoying them. He stood in the street at the door to the station from 4:00 p.m. to 9:30 

p.m., waiting for the offi  cer that had taken his documentation to arrive. He arrived about 9:20 

p.m. and, according to the complainant, when the offi  cer saw him, he started to shout at him 

to get out and that if he didn’t, he’d cuff  him and beat him. They confronted each other verbally 

and, according to the complainant, fi ve or six offi  cers approached him and hit him with their 

truncheons until he fell down and fi nally ran away from the offi  cers. A services worker from the 

FSG went to the police station on several occasions in an attempt to get back the client’s docu-

mentation, however all he was able to get was a recommendation that he fi le a complaint with 

the national police. A complaint was fi nally fi led. At the date of this report, as far as is known, no 

further information has been received. Moreover, since the complainant was a temporary wor-

ker, he went back to Romania without the case being resolved.

February. Ciudad Real. 9. Discrimination on the internet. On a web page used for uploading “funny” 

jokes, videos, etc., there was a PowerPoint presentation called “The Three Gypsy Women” in which 

a “joke” appeared about Roma women competing to see which of their children is the best and bi-

ggest thief. The FSG sent a letter to the webmaster informing him of the non-compliance with the 

entire anti-discrimination legislative framework as well as the law of information society services 

and e-commerce. The next day, a reply was received in which they stated that the presentation 

had been removed, saying that they had just thought it was funny and asking to be forgiven. 

February. Málaga. 10. Ethnicity-based on-the-job harassment. A young man of Roma ethnicity, an 

ACCEDER Programme user, had an uncontracted job with a metal works company in the city 

for several years. The worker had an accident with the company’s van and the vehicle was taken 

away by a breakdown van; by mistake, he left his mobile inside the van. At the end of the work-

day, the manager reproached the worker because he hadn’t been able to get in touch with him 

the entire day, using racist expressions such as “a Gypsy, if he doesn’t do it to you when he comes in, 

he’ll do it to you when he comrs out”. The worker decided to leave the company despite the years 

he had been working there, conscience of the fact that “things would never be the same again”. 

Expressions such as this one created an environment with so much hostility towards the user 

 –based solely on his ethnicity– that it resulted in him leaving his job despite the years he had 

been doing it. This is, therefore, a clear example of ethnicity-based on-the-job harassment that 

would be very diffi  cult to prove if the victim were to fi le a complaint.

February. Málaga. 11. Discrimination in employment. A young man of Roma ethnicity, an ACCEDER 

Programme user, had an uncontracted job with a local fruit storage company for six months. He 

was never given a contract despite the verbal commitment he had arrived to with the company’s 

Human Resources manager. He was surprised to see how other workers who had started after 

he had were given proper contracts. Based on the attitude of the company’s Human Resources 

manager –who did not fulfi l his agreement– and on discriminatory comments he began to notice, 

the worker decided to leave the job. This case is a clear example of direct ethnicity-based discrimi-

nation in access to employment, prohibited by Directive 2000/43/EC and its law of transition, since 

ethnicity seems to be the only reason for his situation; had he not done his job well, he would have 

been terminated. Nevertheless, they kept him on working but they didn’t give him a contract.
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February. Pontevedra. 12. Discrimination in housing/racism. On 5 February, three Roma families from 

O Bao in the municipality of Poio in Pontevedra were to be moved to new homes, and they mo-

ved to Monte Porreiro, in Pontevedra, to live. When it was announced that the families were to 

move in, the residents of Monte Porreiro said they would hold protests. The protests have been 

ongoing since then. In coordination with the FSG’s offi  ce in Pontevedra, the main FSG offi  ce sub-

mitted a document to the Regional Government Offi  ce in Pontevedra asking that permits for 

these demonstrations which –although indirectly– were aimed at protesting against people of 

Roma ethnicity, not be given. Nevertheless, the demonstrations continue to take place and seve-

ral families have left their homes due to the pressure to which they were being subjected.

February. Lugo. 13. Discrimination in housing. The Housing Department in Lugo began to renovate 

the old part of town, with the rented renovated houses being aimed at young people under 35 

having an income of between 1.5 and 3.5 of the Multi-purpose Public Index of Income (Spanish 

acronym IPREM). In December, the list of those who had been awarded the homes was published, 

and among them were several Roma and Arab families. This caused the Hospitality Industry Business 

Owners’ Association, which has businesses located in the old part of town, to express a number of 

statements to the media critical of the families moving in to the neighbourhood. They met a num-

ber of times over several months, and published all of their activities in the press. In addition, several 

businesses in the area displayed the following sign: “REHABILITATION OR MARGINATION?”, and gathe-

red signatures from their clients against the process. The People’s Party joined in the eff ort, making 

themselves available to the Hospitality Industry Business Owners’ Association, even questioning the 

awards process and asking that the process be reviewed and that the awards be made directly to 

students and local hospitality industry Business Owners. The Housing Department responded to 

these accusation by explaining the terms and conditions of the awards process and reviewing the 

fi les in order to create a fi nal list of those who would be awarded a home. It’s clear how prejudices 

and negative stereotypes towards the Roma community turn into discriminatory acts such as those 

we see here, in which –despite not knowing anything about the families awarded the homes– the 

fact that they are of Roma ethnicity is seen as something negative that must be fought against, even 

though that means violating the legal process established for awarding the houses.

February. Linares (Jaén). 14. Discrimination in employment. A Roma woman went to for an interview at 

a local restaurant and the manager asked her about her job experience. The next day, the manager 

called the woman to tell her that the job was hers, and to ask for her documentation so she could 

register the contract. So she told the manager her surnames, and she realised she was Roma, so she 

was warned that she would have to pass a probationary period and then she was asked for personal 

references (which were not requested from the others). Forty-two days later, she was called and told 

that she had not passed the probationary period, not because of the way she did her job, but because 

there was less business in the restaurant, which doesn’t fi t in with what is going on in the hospitality 

sector at that time of year. This would then be a case of direct ethnicity-based discrimination in access 

to employment, prohibited by the Directive and its law of transposition to the Spanish legal system.

February. Linares (Jaén). 15. Discrimination in employment. The FSG job prospector called an area bar 

when she saw in an advert that they were looking for waiters. She went in and told the manager that 

FSG had a job bank, and she responded that she was already trying out someone. A few days later, 

the manager called her and asked to send someone over, so the job prospector asked her what kind 

of worker she was looking for and what the job conditions were. The answer was –literally– “I don’t 

want Gypsies or Romanians”: When the job prospector asked her why, she just answered “because I 

don’t”, that she’d had bad experiences with them and never wanted to lay eyes on one again. When 

the worker told her she worked for the FSG and could send her a lot of people who were Roma 

and would make her change her opinion, she was told “Then don’t send me anybody. Thank you” and 

hung up. This is an example of discrimination in access to employment, prohibited by both Directive 

2000/43/EC and by the law of transposition to the Spanish legal system. Moreover, the Criminal Code 

applies a punishment of six months to two years –or a fi ne of 12 to 24 months– to those committing 

serious discrimination in employment due to –among other reasons– ethnicity.



D
iscrim

in
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 th

e
 R

o
m

a
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt F

S
G

 2
0

0
9

[ 31 ]

February. Linares (Jaén). 16. Discrimination in employment. A middle-aged Roma man –an ACCE-

DER Programme user– got a job, and on the second day he saw a young Roma woman who, 

after having worked for six days, asked the boss to be paid. The boss told her to stop by that eve-

ning and he would pay her. The next day, he didn’t see the young woman, and he discovered 

that she’d been given the boot. The boss –who didn’t know that this man was Roma– made the 

following comments to him: “the Gypsies are all alike; they’re a problem and no good. They should 

be dead; I can’t stand the sight of them”. The man carried on working there, but he saw that they 

weren’t paying him on time so –as he had another job off er– he talked with the boss and they 

ended up agreeing that the man would be paid on time every Saturday, and he off ered him an 

extra fi ve euros a day so he wouldn’t leave, as well as 15 euros for petrol. At the end of the con-

versation, the boss said that he was really demanding, and asked him if he acted like that at all of 

his jobs. Seven days went by, and the man asked to be paid. To his surprise, they were planning 

to pay him for only fi ve days, nor were they going to give him the promised petrol money. The 

boss only paid him that amount, and he asked him to give him time to talk to the farm’s owner. 

After the agreed time passed, the man went back to get paid, and the boss paid him the rest, 

but said to him, “Don’t come back any more because people like you are very demanding”. The man 

signed the receipts, and the boss added: “You must be a Gypsy”, and the man responded telling 

him how proud he was to be Roma. The victim of discrimination remembers how –once when 

they were working together– the boss asked him unbelievingly if he was a Gypsy because, in his 

opinion, he didn’t look like one. He believes that the boss fi nding out that he is Roma is what set 

off  the whole serious situation of discrimination and manifestations of racism.

February. León. 17. Discrimination in access to goods and services/Government/Police. A Roma 

woman went into a shopping centre with her sister to do some shopping. While in a clothing 

store, a security guard spoke with her and told her to please leave the shop, because two other 

security guards wished to speak with her. Without further explanation, these guards told her to 

leave the shopping centre. When she asked why, they told her that she already knew quite well 

why and that she was totally forbidden from going into any part of the shopping centre; they 

accompanied her to one of exit doors. The victim of discrimination –who had never had any 

problems inside the shopping centre– states that she felt humiliated; that same day she went 

into the police station to fi le a complaint. Once inside the station, she was told that that type of 

complaint couldn’t be fi led there and they referred her to the León City Hall and the Regional 

Government of Castile and León. The victim went to both governmental agencies and was 

given the same response each time: that type of complaint can’t be fi led here. In coordination 

with FSG staff , the Department of Equal Treatment provided legal advice to the victim, as she 

had decided to fi le a complaint as a result of what had happened.

February. Linares (Jaén). 18. Discrimination in employment. As the result of a disagreement bet-

ween workers and the business owner due to issues that were strictly job-related, the business 

owner shows a racist attitude towards two workers. She expressly says that “I try hard enough, 

hiring this kind of people knowing that they don’t fi nd work like normal people”, “all the Gypsies are alike”, 

“this is all the result of hiring Gypsies”. When the workers warn her that she’s making racist com-

ments, she says that she is not a racist, since she has two “Moors” working for her who are giving 

good results. After keeping the same attitude during the entire conversation, she fi nally agrees to 

go FSG’s facilities to pay their wages, warning them that it wouldn’t be what was initially agreed 

on, but rather “what they get on their pay check”, to emphasise the diff erence between one thing 

and another because, according to her, they had to pay for their lack of responsibility on the job 

in some way. During her phone calls to the FSG, she has maintained a threatening tone, warning 

that she could do them a lot of damage with the law, but that she doesn’t because she’s a nice 

lady. She has also made other threats, such as not paying for the time they had worked.
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February. National. 19. Discrimination in the media. A highly popular television programme –the 

most seen, according their own information– started off  the following way: “Good afternoon, and 

welcome to “(…)”. Today, we woke up with, besides sleep in our eyes, an incredible piece of news. These are 

some statements from Madonna, in which she has said: “I always wanted to be a Gypsy”. Well, she said it 

in English, but that’s what she meant. And so we’ve wondered: What would a “caló” version of Madonna 

be like? Would she have sold so many records? Or, maybe she would have stolen them? Who knows? 

For that reason, and to show off  some originality and clichés like the one I just mentioned, we’ve made 

a video. But we can’t see it right now…so we’re going to take a look at it later on…it’s pretty true-to-life. 

We’ll see it later…”. In coordination with the Department of Communication, the Department of 

Equal Treatment sent a certifi ed letter addressed to the television channel’s General Manager. In 

the letter, he was informed of the existence of daily discrimination towards the Roma community, 

and how this kind of comments actively contribute to the creation of discriminatory practices and 

to the persistence of social prejudices. In addition, appealing to their “commitment to social causes”, 

we requested that more care be taken about showing this kind of commentary, as well as a rectifi -

cation as a way of making repairs. No response has been received from this television channel.

February. Madrid. 20. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. Two young women trave-

lling on the subway are approached by a security guard, who asks them to show their tickets. When 

they do so, he states that they are false, he takes them out of the subway car and starts to insult 

them. The guard admitted he was a racist, and he told one of the girls that he was going to kill her.

February. Palencia. 21. Discrimination in the media. During the news programmes on a radio sta-

tion, coverage is given to statements from the secretary of the neighbours’ association/platform 

in defence of housing depreciation. In these statement, he talks about the Roma families living 

in the housing in Yutera and, stating that the neighbours aren’t racist, he continues to state that 

the Gypsy residents are criminals because they spit, don’t pay the residents’ association fees, 

there are bullet marks on the front door, and they have from 15 to 17 crimes, “well, they’re in 

jail”. To fi nish off , he insists that the neighbours also have the right to have the City Council give 

them another house, as they did for this family, but somewhere in Palencia where there aren’t 

any Gypsy families. That same day, the FSG’s provincial coordinator talks with the City Councillor 

in charge of Social Welfare and explained the case to her. She immediately spoke with the ma-

nager of the radio station, who recognises that the news item was not fairly presented, and this 

could do “damage” to the Roma family’s adaptation process, as well as to that of other families 

going through the same process. The radio station off ered airtime as a way of “making up for” 

the damage caused. The FSG used the airtime to explain the ACCEDER Jobs Programme, and its 

campaign to increase social awareness. The radio station also off ered the possibility of collabo-

rating in the future. 

February. Seville. 22. Discrimination by the government/racism. Several Roma individuals return to 

their town (El Saucejo) after having moved to Osuna to live due to racial disturbances that took 

place in 2006. Upon their arrival, they are allegedly received by more than 100 people armed 

with “sticks and axes”, who attacked their vehicle. After this, a fi ght between both groups began 

in which several people ended up being hurt. However, only the six Roma men were arrested 

and placed into preventive custody. They were accused of attempted homicide, disorder, bodily 

harm and criminal damages. We found out what took place in April and, according to the news-

papers, they are still in preventive custody. According to the ABC Sevilla newspaper, the Public 

Prosecutor’s Offi  ce supports the release of those arrested. The El Saucejo Town Council presen-

ted itself as a private plaintiff  against the six Roma men. The Civil Guard supposedly taped the 

conversation that they had with their legal advisers, and included a transcript of what was said in 

the indictment. According to the judge’s statement to the newspaper, provisional custody is jus-

tifi ed due to the seriousness of the acts and because of a report from the Civil Guard describing 



D
iscrim

in
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 th

e
 R

o
m

a
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt F

S
G

 2
0

0
9

[ 33 ]

how dangerous the six Roma men are, and the men have a long record of “false complaints”, 

which, in his opinion, makes the families’ accusations less believable.

March. Huesca. 23. Discrimination in employment. As the result of a job opening for a shop clerk, 

the ACCEDER programme’s prospector stops by to introduce the employment programme and 

submit the CVs of two Roma girls registered in the job bank who had just fi nished a course 

on working as a shop clerk. When she saw that the CVs were from two Roma girls, the woman 

in charge of hiring commented that she didn’t want Gypsy girls, that she didn’t like how they 

talked and that if she hired a Gypsy girl, the shop would fi ll up with Gypsy girls. This is a case of 

direct ethnicity-based discrimination in access to employment.

March. Linares (Jaén). 24. Discrimination in employment. After having been attended to at the “An-

dalucía Orienta” job service, a married Roma couple comes out of the offi  ce and approaches an 

iron window that had been left in the facility’s patio. Since they work at gathering scrap metal, 

they ask a man there if they could take it, but he told them to ask one of the staff . Right then, the 

guard came out and asked them what they were doing there, and who had given them permis-

sion to be there. The couple answer that they had just been attended to by a counsellor, and 

that they were going to ask about the window. So, the guard calls the counsellor, saying they 

had told him that she herself had sent them there, which caused the counsellor to get angry 

and tell them not to ever come back to the “Andalucía Orienta” service, that she wasn’t going to 

give them any work because of “what they had been doing”, referring to the “theft of the window 

in the facility”. Obviously, the Roma/theft relation is a clear manifestation of this person’s prejudi-

ces and stereotypes that ended up as a discriminatory action.

March. National. 25. Discrimination and racism on the internet. We’d like to mention this case, 

which FSG found out about through a private email complaint we received. The mail alerted us 

to the existence of a web page where the honour of Mari Luz –the little girl murdered in Huelva– 

as well as that of that of the entire Roma community is attacked. Steps were taken to confi rm 

the truth of the contents of the complaint and, indeed, very off ensive phrases can be read in the 

forum, among them “The death of a Gypsy is a joy for anyone”. At that point, a decision is taken that 

the authorities must be made aware of this information. However, when proceeding to make 

a copy of all of the information so that it could be attached to the complaint, it was confi rmed 

that the forum and all of the entries in it have been removed from public access. Fortunately, a 

few days later we found out through the press that the Public Prosecutor was investigating this 

web page and that, specifi cally, the Chief Prosecutor of the Huelva Public Prosecutor’s Offi  ce 

had stated that they had initiated an investigative process to fi nd out what really happened and 

the actual legal situation.

March. National. 26. Racism (email against the Roma community). An email from a personal ac-

count with a name and surnames is received in the inbox of the FSG in Zaragoza. The contents 

were completely discriminatory and racist towards the Roma community as a whole. The fo-

llowing –among other things– can be read: “How can you say that it is society that typecasts Gyp-

sies? (…) they are the ones who make ghettos, they don’t mix, not because they can’t, but because they 

don’t want to. It’s you Gypsies who want to typecast yourselves and not integrate”, “Since when have 

Gypsies had job issues? The vast majority of Gypsies are no friends of working, that stuff  about having 

to get up early to get to the factory and earn one’s bread honestly eight hours a day seven days a week 

causes them to break out in a rash just thinking about it.”; “For a long time, Gypsies have shown how 

lazy and slothful they are and we, the non-Gypsies – who aren’t stupid – realise it.”; “Why wear oneself 

out earning money in a job when they can do it selling drugs or picking pockets?”; “Another reason that 

might make it hard for them to take part in proper society is their aversion to soap and water.”; “The 

change in skin colour that any member of the Gypsy race put into a bathtub and scrubbed enough 

with a good sponge and soap.”; “(…) their fi lthy customs.”,; “Thank you for attending to me, and beg 
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your pardon for this long message, I really hope you know how to read. Kind regards. Jorge”. A few days 

later, this person sent this same email to all of FSG’s regional offi  ces; we even received printed 

copies of it sent by regular mail to the main offi  ce. We at the FSG decide not to take get invol-

ved in provocations at the institutional level. Nevertheless, the identity of the letters’ author was 

soon discovered. Surprised at having been discovered, he sent an email apologising.

March. Cordoba. 27. Discrimination in health care. A job prospector from the FSG went to her 

health centre to see her primary care physician. The doctor asked her where she worked, and 

when she answered with the Foundation’s name, the physician began to discredit the Roma 

community as a social blight and to come out saying all kinds of prejudices (they’re dirty, they 

don’t clean their houses, they don’t want to work, they’re criminals, etc.).

April. Castrillón (Asturias). 28. Discrimination in education. In one of the municipality’s secondary 

schools, one minor student repeatedly put down another who was Roma, insulting him during 

break in front of classmates and calling him a “fi lthy trash picker”. The Roma student, faced with 

the other’s insults, responded with the same behaviour and reported what had happened to his 

tutor. Even so, the situation went on for months and ended up overwhelming him, fi nally en-

ding in a fi ght where the boy attacked the other student and hit him several times. The student’s 

mother fi led a complaint at the school. Finally aware of how serious the situation was, the tutors 

of both boys and the school’s administrative team became involved. Both students ended up 

being punished, but the Roma boy was the only one given a one-day suspension from school. 

FSG service workers mediated in the confl ict, holding meetings with the Roma boy, his parents 

and the school’s tutor and head teacher. FSG service workers took part in a meeting with the 

head teacher, the boy’s tutor and the family. During this meeting, the school’s teachers expres-

sed their concern about what had happened; they were aware of the other student’s insults, 

but argued that there was a mutually adversarial relationship between the two and that, over 

the school year, they had repeatedly spoken with them and asked them to stay away from each 

other, but they boys carried on. They mentioned to us the measures they had taken with the 

other boy, the consequences a formal complaint by the other family could have had, and the 

need for there to be no more aggressions, and so the head teacher would be notifi ed at once if 

any more insults were to take place from this or any student.

April. Jaén. 29. Discrimination towards the FSG. On 9 April, the “Work makes us equal” awareness-

raising campaign was introduced and so we left the FSG offi  ce and went to take photos of 

the job programme’s clients at a number of shops whare they ware interns. To be specifi c, we 

visited a welding workshop where a client was being trained, but when we went to take the 

photos, the trainer approached us and prevented us from doing so, inviting the FSG worker 

to leave the workshop. The monitors calls the company president by phone and explains to 

him who the person from the FSG was and what he wanted to do; he’s given the phone and 

the gentleman tells him that he doesn’t want anything to do with Gypsy associations and stuff  

like that, and that an authorisation from the Andalusian Regional Government is required. The 

next day, the client stops in at the FSG offi  ce in Jaén and mentions that the trainer told her that 

neither he nor the president wanted any photos taken there that might link them to some in-

cidents involving Gypsies that had taken place some weeks earlier. The authorisation from the 

Andalusian Regional Government was fi nally obtained through the head of Development Ser-

vices. This is a discriminatory act resulting from a stereotypical view of the Roma community, in 

which the violent acts of particular individuals are attributed to the community as a whole. The 

trainer’s explanations don’t make any sense, unless the fear was that, in general, they would be 

linked to “Gypsies”.
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April. National. 30. Discrimination in the media. A nationally-distributed newspaper published an 

article with the following headline: “More than 270 Romanian Gypsies were arrested in Spain in 

the last fi ve months”. In the article’s text, one can see that the total number refers to the number 

of arrests (they added up the month-by-month breakdown, even though one child may have 

been arrested on several occasions), and even count the high number of repeat off enders; ne-

vertheless, the headline talks about the total number of children and thus it might seem that the 

information in the headline is being willingly manipulated in order to create an impact. What’s 

more, at no time is it compared with the total number of children who had been arrested, 

which seems to be slanted and discriminatory and with no aim other than to create prejudices 

and bad relations between members of society. Headlines like this go completely against the 

European Council’s idea that “the media have a key role to play in the fi ght against prejudices and 

stereotypes and can thus help to improve equal opportunities for all men and women”.

April. Madrid. 31. Discrimination by the government. A fi ve-year old Roma boy of Portuguese ori-

gin drowned in a large pool of water near the La Jungla shanty town located in Madrid’s Vicál-

varo district. This is a large pool of water approximately four-metres deep that has likely been 

created by the accumulation of water in an artifi cially dug hole some months ago (when work 

on an industrial complex began) and which is entirely lacking in any type of warning signs or 

fencing to limit access. The Madrid City Council told the press that they were not aware if any 

building was planned for the area, and if any construction work had been done thera. The rea-

lity is that the government continues to allow the existence of these settlements, where even 

minimum living conditions don’t exist for these families who, at the end of the day, are the ones 

who have to risk living in these conditions. The government should take a pro-active approach 

against the persistence of these settlements and facilitate access to regulation housing for these 

families. Moreover, in this particular case, the government presumably did not comply with the 

safety laws applicable to public works as it began construction work, dug an enormous hole, 

and allowed this pool of water to be created without duly placing signs in the area.

April. Mérida. 32. Discrimination in employment. While doing prospecting work for the ACCEDER 

Jobs Programme with a local hotel, the owner had two job openings for chambermaids. The 

job prospector suggests a young Roma client whom the owner hadn’t hired the previous year 

claiming he had a prior commitment with another worker. This time the hotel’s owner explains 

that although he has hired Roma men as waiters and claims to be satisfi ed with the results of 

their work, he prefers to not hire Roma women as chambermaids. Notwithstanding this, several 

CVs from women who fi t the job requirements were sent to him, but in a follow-up call he told 

us that he is already trying someone out, a woman who is not part of the ACCEDER programme. 

This is a clear case of direct ethnicity-based discrimination in access to employment, prohibited 

by Directive 2000/43/EC and the Spanish law of transposition.

April. Cordoba. 33. Discrimination in the media. A health professional is attacked, and both the 

police as well as diff erent media prevent the alleged attacker’s personal information from be-

ing made public. All of them, except in the local edition of a large national newspaper that 

even states that the alleged attacker was accompanying a Gypsy family member, when this 

information doesn’t add any relevant information to understanding the news item. On the 

contrary, because by doing so what is achieved is to link the commission of a crime with the 

entire Roma community, thus creating and reinforcing prejudices and negative stereotypes 

towards its members.
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April. Cordoba. 34. Discrimination in employment/access to services. Five Roma men who are per-

formers were hired by the Brotherhood of Cordoba’s Tax Authority, since there was going to be 

a dinner in one of the city’s well-known fl amenco and artistic wine cellars. When the performers 

arrive at the set time, bringing with them their rhythm boxes and guitars and with the manager 

having been told of their arrival, a waiter –apparently the head waiter– stops them and, in front 

of everyone there and without allowing them to say a word, orders them to get out since “it’s 

not a party with Gypsy guests”. A social/employment intervention worker from the FSG who had 

acted as mediator when they were hired reproached the waiter for his attitude. The waiter fi nally 

apologises and the appropriate person at the Tax Authority Offi  ce is notifi ed, but does nothing 

to correct the waiter’s discriminatory attitude.

April. Cantabria. 35. Discrimination in the media. As the result of an administrative procedure to 

“re-establish the legality of land use planning”, a local newspaper publishes a news item with the 

following headline: “The Gypsies of Viérnoles request that the case be closed”. The ethnicity of the 

parties involved is again mentioned in the body of the article; they’re described as “Gypsy families 

living there illegally” and, what’s more, they’re identifi ed by name and surnames. The reference 

to ethnicity adds nothing to understanding the story; all it does is encourage the association of 

terms such as “illegality-Gypsies”, the proliferation of negative stereotypes and the appearance 

of discriminatory practices against all the members of the Roma community. 

April. Granada. 36. Ethnicity-based harassment. A young adult Roma woman who was sharing a 

fl at with other students began to be accused by another fl atmate of stealing keys. She never 

even asked the other fl atmates if they had seen them, but instead turned directly on the Roma 

woman. From that point on, the situation became unbearable; she constantly received insults 

and threats and this also has an eff ect on her 

relationship with the rest of her fl atmates. This 

resulted in the young woman moving house, 

as she couldn’t stand the constant psycholo-

gical harassment. This is a case of harassment 

where an environment that is hostile and in-

timidating towards the victim is created with 

the only reason being her ethnicity.

May. Valencia. 37. Discrimination in the media. 

In its Valencia version of 1 May, a nationally-

distributed newspaper published a column 

with the following headline in its “Update” 

section: “The Gypsy who fi red a gun in a parking 

lot in revenge for the four crimes in Alzira has 

been arrested”. In the body of the column, the 

arrestee’s ethnicity is mentioned several times 

and mention is made of “rival clans”. The refe-

rence to ethnicity in stories about events that 

have taken place is one of the most typical 

and repeated discriminations in the media. 

Ethnicity is personal information that enjoys 

special protection, and specifying it adds no-

thing to understanding the news; all it does is 

maintain prejudices and stereotypes against 

the Roma community, which they continue 

to link with crime. 
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May. Cordoba. 38. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. A young Roma woman 

with Andalusian features visits a dress shop to buy a dress for a wedding. Since she wants her 

mother’s opinion, instead of buying it, she puts down a deposit of 100 euros on it. The next 

day, the young woman returns to the store with her mother –whose features are more typically 

Roma– and asks the shop clerk to show her the dress. The clerk replies that until the woman 

shows her the receipt, she isn’t going to show her the dress. The young woman asks her if she 

doesn’t remember her, and the clerk tells her that if she carries on shouting (the young woman 

hadn’t raised her voice) she would call the police at once. A worker from the FSG comes in and 

notices how the entire shop is paying attention to the two Roma women, and the clerk insists 

on calling the police. The worker tells the young woman that she should be the one calling the 

police because of the way she is being treated, and then another customer in the store inte-

rrupts the conversation, warning the clerk that the two Roma women have not raised their voi-

ces at any time and that her behaviour was senseless. The FSG worker and the young woman fi ll 

in a complaints sheet and ask the owner to return the 100 euros, and she does so even though 

at the beginning she claimed that there was no money without the receipt.

May. Avilés. 39. Discrimination in housing. An older married couple who, due to health issues, are 

temporarily living at their daughter’s house. They decide to look for rental housing for senior citi-

zens and visit a rental agency along with a worker from the FSG. At the agency, they’re told that 

there’s no problem with them renting, and they agree to fi ll in the paperwork immediately. The 

next day, they are told that it isn’t going to work out since the owner is going to sell the fl at. The 

FSG trainer gets in contact with the owner and though she tries to get the owner to reconsider, 

she fails to do so. After a few days go by, the owner rents the fl at to another family. We’re aware 

of this because one of the couple’s granddaughters lives in the same building and has informed 

us that the fl at has been rented to a non-Roma family. This is a clear example of direct (concea-

led) discrimination in housing, where it is common to deny access to renting a house claiming 

reasons that have nothing to do with reality.

May. Corvera (Asturias). 40. Discrimination in housing. The owner of a fl at off ers to rent it to Social 

Services in Corvera. When they fi nd out about it, the trainer from Social Services and the trainer 

from the FSG visit it, and fi nd that it is appropriate for one of the FSG’s local clients. When the 

owner discovers that it is for a Roma family and despite knowing that the rent payment is gua-

ranteed by Social Services, she refuses to rent it. In spite of all of this, the Roma woman for whom 

the fl at been requested personally called the owner and made an appointment to see the fl at. 

On this occasion, she was accompanied by a student intern, so that she wouldn’t recognise the 

worker from the FSG. The woman was thus able to rent the fl at, since the owner didn’t recognise 

her as a “Gypsy woman”. Once again, a rental fl at owner refuses to access to the fl at to certain 

people based only on their ethnicity. This case is even more obvious, since the rent payments 

were guaranteed by Social Services.
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May. Pontevedra. 41. Discrimination in housing. At the weekend, there are throngs of people from 

the municipal federation of Caritel concentrated in front of the homes of the families who have 

been moved from Vao (Poio), as has been occurring for the past two months. The demonstrations 

have been taking place throughout this period, but without any signifi cant impact. The line was 

crossed when, on this latest occasion, those participating in the demonstration decide to cut off  

the mains electricity, putting placards on the balconies with slogans such as “WE ARE ALL CARITEL”, 

“A WHOLE LIFETIME STUDYING TO GET A JOB, AND IF WE HUSTLED FOR A LIVING THEY’D HAVE TO GIVE 

US A HOUSE”. They also painted graffi  ti on the ground (“NO INTEGRATION”, with the swastika), on the 

lamp posts (“NO TO THE SECOND VAO”), and on garbage bins (more swastikas). Faced with this situa-

tion, the families are terrifi ed and afraid that something will be done to them while they’re in their 

homes, and they don’t even want their child to go to school because they’re afraid that someone 

could try to retaliate through him. In coordination with the Department for Equal Treatment, the 

local FSG offi  ce submitted a complaint to the Public Prosecutor regarding the aforementioned 

situation. The Prosecutor’s Offi  ce has notifi ed the FSG that this complaint led to the initiation of a 

criminal investigation, which was submitted to the Superior Court of First Instance in Pontevedra 

so that the appropriate preliminary investigation may be initiated.
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May. Corvera (Asturias). 42. Discrimination in housing. A family comprising the father, mother and 

three minor children end up without their own home, and fi nd themselves practically “squat-

ting” in the house of the woman’s sister. Given the seriousness of the situation, Social Services 

in Corvera believes there is a need to support this family, and request the FSG to collaborate 

with them in looking for housing. Through an estate agent, we fi nd a fl at in Las Vegas (Corvera) 

that fi ts their needs and the FSG staff  accompany the family to take a look at the fl at. The family 

express their interest in renting it to the owner and the owner, via the estate agent, asks for pro-

of of income. Proof of a social wage income is submitted, and this kind of income is accepted. 

Arrangements for signing the contract are made and, two hours before it is to take place, the 

agency tells us that the owner has changed her mind and that she now wants someone with a 

pay check, or she won’t agree to sign the contract. Strangely enough, that same day –which was 

Monday (market day)– the owner had seen the future renter in the Avilés street market setting 

up the stand of a family member where he sells things. It seems clear that the owner changer 

her mind when she realised that the future renter and his family were Roma. 

Discrimination by the government. 43. By monitoring news items received through the FSG’s press 

alert service, we fi nd a news item with an unusual headline in a local daily newspaper: “The Gypsy 

Association fi les a complaint about the City Council”. The article tells us that a “Platform of Gypsy 

Associations in Cantabria” has fi led a complaint with the Ombudsman due to the defenceless of 

some Roma families aff ected by being evicted from their homes on a plot of land, without the 

local government off ering them any solutions. The report from the Ombudsman recalls that, 

according to current legislation, “Housing or fi nancial assistance solutions must be off ered to people 

who, as a consequence of planned activities on the land must be evicted from the modules where they 

habitually live on an ongoing basis”. The Ombudsman also states –according to the newspaper– 

that the City Council “is responsible for the settlement” of the families on the plot and, thus “it is 

obligated to provide them with assistance and ensure their social integration”. By the same token, 

the question is raised as to “where is” the municipal plan for getting rid of the shanty town. The 

Ombudsman is aware that there is a plan, but no reference is made to it in the reports submit-

ted by the City Council. Moreover, he describes as “surprising” that the City Council –in the name 

of social progress– should leave the aff ected families homeless. It thus seems that this is a case 

of direct discrimination in housing in which the discriminatory party is the government itself 

which, moreover, is not fulfi lling its social obligations, according to what can be gathered from 

the Ombudsman’s report.
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May. National. 44. Discrimination in the media. A locally-distributed newspaper published an ar-

ticle with the following headline: “A Gypsy clan blows up the car of a rival family”. The headline 

already off ers the totally unnecessary “Gypsy clan” information but, in addition, the rest of the 

column follows in the same vein with expressions such as “possible score-settling between Gypsy 

families”; “The victims of the explosion blame it on a clan 

–also Gypsy– with whom they had a confrontation in a 

shoot out last 1 August”. That day, the two rival families 

were having a meeting to settle unresolved issues related 

to drug dealing”. As a comparison, a nationally distri-

buted newspaper (Público) published the following 

headline about the same news item: “A device explo-

des in a car in Almería”. The headline is completely ob-

jective, though the body of the article does refer to 

the possibility that there has been a settling of scores 

between Gypsy families.
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May. Lugo. 45. Discrimination in employment. A young Roma man with an intellectual disability of 

65% goes to a group interview to fi nd out about the working conditions in a cooperative; he’s 

accompanied by workers from the ACCEDER (FSG) job programme. The young man accepts 

the working conditions and, via employment mediation with the cooperative’s director, they 

arrange that the following day he would fi nd out about the production line and that he would 

start work as soon as possible. When they go in the next day to fi nd out about the production 

process, the cooperative’s director has been told that the abattoir’s manager doesn’t want the 

young man to work in the company; nevertheless, they carry on with the visit, and the director 

agrees to give them a call when she fi nds out what is going on. The next day, the job prospector 

in Lugo is informed by the director that the abattoir’s manager doesn’t want the young man 

to work because of how close the Roma settlement of O Carqueixo is, since he doesn’t want 

problems with “those people”, stating that he has had problems in the past. The Lugo offi  ce, in 

coordination with the Department of Equal Treatment, wrote a letter informing them of how 

discriminatory the manager’s attitude is and what consequences might result from it.

May. Teruel. 46. Discrimination in employment. We’d like to reiterate the complaint made by Cáritas 

published as follows in a local newspaper regarding the discrimination in employment suff ered 

by Roma people in Teruel: “Cáritas denounces that 42% of companies don’t want Roma workers”. 

The article continues: “Nearly half of the companies in the capital –specifi cally, 42%– would never hire 

Roma workers, according to a survey sponsored by Cáritas-Teruel and carried out by the consulting 

company Geoter Services Territoriales”. The data from the survey sponsored by Cáritas refl ect an 

undeniable social reality of employment discrimination towards the Roma community.

May. Pontevedra. 47. Discrimination in the media. An article is published in a local newspaper that 

contains a news item about the theft of several bikinis from a sports equipment shop. In this 

article, a reference is made to the people who have carried out the theft, stating their ethnicity 

(“the Gypsy women made off  with the bathing suits...”). We understand that referring to their ethni-

city adds nothing to understanding the story, but it does have a negative eff ect as it links crime 

to Roma ethnicity.

May. European Union (Italy). 48. Racist acts and discrimination by the government. On 14 May, the 

FSG fi nds out about the information that some media are disseminating about the violent attacks 

against shanty towns, whose residents are mostly Roma of Romanian citizenship. The statements 

by some Italian public authorities not only have not helped to calm things down, they’re actually 

made them worse. The next day, social organisations react to this situation and an institutional 

communiqué signed by, among others, the FSG, was released which raises an alert about the se-

riousness of the situation, requesting that the EU take urgent measures to stop the violations of the 

Roma men and women’s human rights in Italy. On 20 May, the European Roma Policy Coalition –of 

which the FSG is a part– released a joint communiqué calling for a coordinated EU action ba-

sed on European anti-discrimination law, measures for social inclusion and respect for human 

rights. In addition, the European Parliament held a special meeting to deal with these events 

in which Commissary Vladimir Spidla roundly condemned the racist attacks on Roma settle-

ments in Italy, warning the government that its duty is to protect these citizens from xenopho-

bic attacks. On 3 June, more than 20 Spanish Roma associations called for a demonstration in 

Madrid to show their rejection and condemnation in front of the Italian Embassy, with more 

than 100 people joined together with the slogan “In favour of diversity and peaceful coexis-

tence with the European Roma people”. In Italy, on 8 June, hundreds of Roma and non-Roma 

demonstrated in the streets of Rome, denouncing the most recent attacked on Roma settle-

ments. The main slogans for this demonstration were: “All peoples are humanity’s wealth”, and 

“Born condemned”. Despite all of this international reaction against the attacks and poor mana-

gement by the government, on 25 June the Italian Home Secretary announced to Parliament’s 
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Commission on Constitutional Aff airs that law enforcement offi  cers would take the fi ngerprints 

of all of the Roma men and women, including minors. The Council of Ministers did not appro-

ve this measure on the date it was originally proposed, possibly due to international pressure 

and because the European Parliament announced that it was going to study these measures 

though the legal offi  ce of the Civil Liberties Commission, to see if they were in line with Eu-

ropean legislation. It was fi nally the head of the government who, on a date later than that 

planned, awarded the extraordinary powers needed to “solve the Gypsy emergency”, em-

powering them to take a census, rehouse, remove or expel –either administratively or by court 

order– Roma men and women. From that point forward, the information on how the infor-

mation was gathered and managed is not offi  cial: by whom, how or when this identifi cation 

was carried out has not yet been published, nor how this information is and will be processed.

In situations such as the one that took place in Italy, the FSG believes it is imperative that words 

become actions and to demand –using all of the tools available– eff ective compliance with the 

legislation on Equal Treatment and non-discrimination throughout the entire territory of the 

European Union.

May. Ciudad Real. 49. Discrimination in employment. A former client of one of FSG’s programmes 

comments during one of his appointments that he’s no longer working in the last company he 

was hired at because the business owner gave him the boot. He said that, since he found out 

what neighbourhood he lived in, his boss began to act strangely towards him. One day he as-

ked him directly if he lived in San Martín de Porres, and he replied affi  rmatively. From that point 

forward, his boss’s behaviour towards him became more and more distant. A short time later 

–after working for nine months as a deliveryman with a short-term contract– they tell him that 

there’s no more work and that therefore, they don’t need him anymore. Subsequently, the man 

signs the severance form and accepts the business owner’s terms. The local offi  ce sees signs of 

discrimination, although the case is dealt with in terms of legal issues by the consultant services 

off ered by one of the large unions.

May. Mallorca. 50. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. We are presenting this case 

using data obtained from monitoring news items in the press. Several newspapers published 

that a sign was hanging in a local computer store with the following notice (spelling errors in-

cluded): “WARNING! Dogs and Romanians are forbidden to enter without prior permission; otherwise, 

they’ll crawl out with their 

tails between their legs”. 

In addition –both in the 

display window and in-

side the shop– another 

document was hung up, 

entitled “Immigration. 

Description of how an-

gry I was yesterday after 

three Romanians stole two 

laptops from me”. This was 

followed by a text full of 

racist insults and threats 

(I’m going to cut off  your 

hands, you Romanian sons 

of bitches”). According to 

the information published 

in the same newspapers, 



D
iscrim

in
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 th

e
 R

o
m

a
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt F

S
G

 2
0

0
9

[ 43 ]

the local police removed the sign at the weekend (10-11 May). This is a clear case of ethnicity-

based direct discrimination in accessing goods and services and, in our opinion, it is also a case 

of ethnicity-based discrimination, since most of the Romanians in that area are Roma.

May. Jaén. 51. Discrimination in employment. A middle-aged Roma man went to a local construc-

tion company to look for work. When he arrived, he asked the foreman if he needed a construc-

tion journeyman, and the manager replied “We don’t hire Gypsies. I’ve had a very bad experience 

with them and we don’t accept Gypsies.” The foreman then walked away, ignoring the man’s pre-

sence. This is a clear example of discrimination in access to employment, and a clear example of 

the diffi  culties that would involve fi ling a complaint about a case such as this one.

May. Vigo (Pontevedra). 52. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. This case is a repeat 

–with the same discriminative party– of one of last year’s cases. An NGO moves its offi  ce to the 

top fl oor of the same building where the FSG has its regional offi  ce, and the FSG social worker 

stopped in to fi nd out about the procedure for clients to follow in order to receive services. 

The NGO’s social worker told her clearly that they don’t provide services to Gypsy women and 

that is what the FSG is for. The FSG worker told her that there isn’t any programme for helping 

with food, baby items or children’s clothes, as they have. The other worker replies by saying 

that –as she already knows– Gypsies never collaborate and they don’t do anything to change 

the situation they’re in; they only thing they do is beg and that they were providing services to 

two Gypsy women because they were being forced to do so. When asked if they receive public 

moneys from the regional government, they answered that this year they are not, just a subsidy 

from Caixanova. The Department for Equal Treatment, in coordination with the FSG team in 

Vigo, drafts a letter to this NGO’s director, informing her of what has happened and requesting 

a rectifi cation.

May. Vigo (Pontevedra). 53. Discrimination in employment. A young Roma woman goes to an in-

terview at a one of the country’s largest clothing chains in order to do an internship as a shop 

clerk. According to the young woman, the entire interview was focused on the shop’s problem 

with shoplifting by Gypsies and on the social environment she lived in, asking questions about 

her personal life such as “Did you get married, or get married off ?”, “You’ve got only one sister?” Becau-

se you Gypsy families usually have nine or ten siblings and a bunch of kids.”, etc. Finally, after mentio-

ning her fear that the shop would fi ll up with Gypsies if she were working there, she assesses 

the interview as positive, the young woman seems like an apt candidate and, despite her fears, 

she agrees that the woman can do her internship in her shop. When we found out about what 

had happened, the Vigo offi  ce of the FSG spoke with the shop’s manager. It was concluded 

from this conversation that the interview was focused in that way due to the woman’s lack of 

knowledge about the Roma culture; at no time –as she mentioned– did she mean to discrimina-

te against her, but “she was concerned about her social environment”. The manager apologised 

to the young woman and the FSG for what had happened, and insisted that she could do her 

internship there and that there would be no problem. Subsequently, the clothing chain’s main 

offi  ce called the FSG, apologising for what had happened and off ering other alternatives. This 

situation ended positively, as the young woman was fi nally able to do her internship in another 

of the clothing chain’s shops.
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June. Valencia. 54. Discrimination in the media. A local newspaper publishes an editorial that 

contained expressions such as the following: “In France, Sarkozy is also getting ready to support 

other measures designed to put some order into a society surprised by the most negative aspects of 

the multiculturalism that has led to the avalanche of immigrants, mainly the North African and Sub-

Saharan”; “In Spain, the Gypsy issue is just a mild expression, despite that a solution has not yet been 

found. Economic eff orts and others of all types have not had the response that could have been ex-

pected from an ethnic group that –with few exceptions– has not integrated itself as hoped for, nor has 

it shown any desire whatsoever to do so into our society or any other. There’s no exception”; “Spanish 

society has been generous with the Gypsies, and especially so over the last decades”. As the result of 

mediation carried out by an FSG worker, the newspaper off ered us a space in which to publish 

a response.

June. Cordoba. 55. Discrimination in health care. On 2 June, a Roma woman about 44 years old 

goes to the Health Centre with blood pressure so high that she was running a great risk of ha-

ving a stroke. Prior to this, Emergency Services had gone to her home and they were the ones 

who decided to take her to the closest Health Centre so she could be treated. Both the woman 

as well as the emergency workers taking her to the centre was stunned when, upon arriving, 

the orderly refuses to notify the doctor because “these scum don’t tell the truth”. The emergency 

workers themselves advise her husband to fi ll in a complaint form. The victim also decides to 

fi le a complaint about the orderly, and on 28 September 2008, a misdemeanour trial was held. 

Once again, something as serious as the aforementioned is described as a mere misdemeanour, 

without taking into account the legislation on equal treatment.
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June. Torrelavega. 56. Discrimination in the media. On 5 June, a locally distributed newspaper pu-

blished an article with the following headline: “A Gypsy woman appeals her eviction and delay 

the occupation of the Asilo parcel of land”. The woman’s name and two surnames are given in 

the sub-title below. In our opinion, this is a case in which a person is defending her interests 

legitimately and through the established legal channels; however, based on the way the news-

paper handled the information, it seems that this person is being blamed for doing something 

that is –at the very least– illegal. In any event, all the information possibly needed to identify 

this person (name and surnames) have been made public as well as her ethnicity –information 

that is specially protected in accordance with the law on data protection, when providing in-

formation on ethnicity adds nothing to the news item and besides including “a Gypsy woman” 

as part of the title being extremely demeaning, it is also sensationalistic. Events in which parti-

cipants do not belong to ethnic minorities are not handled in this way, and so in our opinion 

this is a case of ethnicity-based direct discrimination where the discriminatory party is both the 

journalist/author and the newspaper printing his story.
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June. Salamanca. 57. Discrimination by the government and the police. A young Roma man who 

owned a bar in the capital city was visited by local police offi  cers who, as the result of a com-

plaint they had received, were going to take readings of the noise level. Based on the results of 

the readings, they gave him a complaint report. After a month and a half, they showed up again; 

they didn’t take any readings this time, but they gave him another complaint report. In May, he 

receives a notice that a procedure has been initiated to fi ne him 300 euros and close his bar for 

a month. The young man goes to the city hall to ask what he should do in order to appeal, but 

he receives the following reply: “There’s nothing here to claim. If you make me angry, instead of a 300 

euro fi ne, I’ll give you one of 600 euros and instead of closing your business for one month, I’ll close it for 

two. If you fi le and appeal, as soon as I get it, I’ll tear it up.” The young man tries to explain to him that 

he’s new at the business and didn’t know exactly what opening hours were allowed, to which 

he received the following reply: “Common sense is the same for non-Gypsies as it is for Gypsies.” The 

conversation ended when he threatened to give the young man “a couple of slaps in the face”. 

The FSG’s main offi  ce off ered assistance to carry out the administrative appeal, but the victims 

fi nally decided to pay the fi ne, close the bar temporarily and soundproof it, because they were 

afraid that if they went ahead with the matter that things would get worse for their business.

June. Granada. 58. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. The coordinator from the 

Granada offi  ce of the FSG and the services worker from the PAE stop in at a restaurant to organi-

se a dinner for the families and children taking part in the Educational Action Programme being 

run by the Granada FSG. The manager takes excellent care of them and they arrange the day, 

the menu and the payment method. When the manager asks them for the name of the organi-

sation holding the event and hears “Fundación Secretariado Gitano”, her attitude changes and 

she starts to express racist and prejudiced opinions and attitudes. Finally, in a very demeaning 

voice, she says: “Careful with the Gypsies you bring her, I’m thinking that we’d better not provide this 

service, I know the Gypsies really well and the problems they cause because we’ve also had a disco and 

we’re sick and tired of the destruction and problems they’ve caused us.” Both FSG workers then ex-

plained to her that these were people they’d been working with for a long time, that she’d had 

those problems with certain people in particular but that she couldn’t spread that attitude to 

the rest of the people that she didn’t know. Finally, the manager agrees to provide the service. 

Two days before the dinner, they call from the restaurant to cancel the booking for 90 people, 

and so the entire activity had to be cancelled since it was impossible to schedule another dinner 

for so many people in such a short time. This is a case of ethnicity-based discrimination in the 

access to goods and services. This is not only forbidden by Directive 2000/43/EC and its law of 

transposition, but Article 512 of the Criminal Code classifi es it as a crime, and punishes this be-

haviour with the sentence of a special disqualifi cation for from practising a profession or trade, 

or running an industrial or commercial enterprise, for a period of one to four years.
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June. Madrid. 59. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. A young Roma woman goes 

with her sister and law and their children to shop at a shopping centre. In one of the shops, the 

woman was waiting in the queue when the shop’s security guard approaches her and, in an 

aggressive fashion, shouts at her, making the accusation that she had caught her shoplifting. 

The young woman told her she was waiting to pay, but the security guard insisted that she had 

“caught” her and that she had everything on tape, grabbing her arm and trying to drag her to 

the security room. Since the woman insisted she hadn’t shoplifted anything and that she wasn’t 

going to move, the security guard grabbed the stroller of the woman’s son, starting a tug of war 

between the two women that caused the little boy to start to cry. Seeing how risky the situation 

was for her son, the woman agreed to go the security room with the guard. Once inside, the 

guard continued to insist that she admit she’d shoplifted, that she had it all on tape; the woman 

responded that she hadn’t shoplifted anything and that the guard should take a close look at 

the video. This situation went on for some 15 to 20 minutes, during which the woman and child 

were locked in the security room, since the guard refused to open even the door so a bit of air 

could enter the room. Finally, the woman’s sister in law entered the shop and she was able to get 

them out of there. The FSG provided advice to the victim and a letter was written to the security 

company as a fi rst step to fi ling a complaint in the future.

June. Aragón. 60. Discrimination in the media. As the result of a news item published in a regional 

newspaper under the headline of “The First International Expo of Gypsy Culture is being prepared for 

2010” a number of entries having a signifi cantly discriminatory and racist content are uploaded 

to the newspaper’s web page. Some example: “9. Acturiano. Then for sure I’m going to get out of my 

neighbourhood, because to know them is to love them, it would be good to close all of the shopping 

centres during the Gypsyexpo because if they’re shoplifting now and there are just 1,300 of them, I don’t 

even want to talk about how it would be when there are thousands. I hope this is a bad joke and they 

leave them alone, we’ve got enough with their hustling, street markets with stolen goods, and guard 

work done by “los Soriano”, etc. I don’t even want to image their pavilions (Driving without a licence 

pavilion, pavilion for attacking tourists in the Pilar Square, neighbourhood destruction pavilion, etc.). 

I repeat: I hope this is a bad joke.” “12. Pilar. I don’t consider myself racist and, although there are some 

exceptions, in general the are not good people, they’re violent and take advantage of the government 

system. There are other areas in Spain that could host that Expo.” Despite the newspaper inserting 

messages on several occasions reminding them that “posting comments in violation of Spanish 

law or that are slanderous is not allowed, and we reserve the right to delete comments we consider 

to be off  topic”, the reality is that all of those slanderous and prejudice-fi lled comments are still 

there. Public space is being provided for racist expressions that project acts carried out by spe-

cifi c individuals on to the entire community, and that actively contribute to the generation of 

discriminatory practices and to the persistence of social prejudices. A letter from the FSG De-

partment for Equal Treatment was sent to the newspaper’s manager pointing out the existence 

of discrimination and requesting that the forum entries be removed. On 2 July, the Department 

confi rmed that these entries had been deleted.
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June. National. 61. Discrimination in the media. 

Mr Alberto Míguez publishes an editorial entit-

led “The Fingerprints of the Gypsies” in an online 

newspaper full of stereotypes, prejudices and 

expressions that could be described a racist, and 

that project the actions carried out by particu-

lar individuals onto the entire Roma community. 

Among other things, he brands the Roma com-

munity as a“blight”, attributing them with “there’s 

no exception”, “deplorable living conditions, they 

don’t integrate and they’re behind thousands of 

crimes of every kind”. Moreover, he unabashedly 

supports the policy carried out in Italy by Berlus-

coni, stating that it is needed in Spain. We belie-

ve this article to clearly discredit the entire Roma 

community, which he stigmatises via the afore-

mentioned article, and which constituted a clear 

apology of racial hatred and xenophobia since a 

pejorative concept of the Roma community as 

a whole permeates the entire text. A letter was 

sent from the Department for Equal Treatment 

to the newspaper’s manager, who responded 

very positively and apologised, stating that he 

had already made contact with the columnist 

to tell him that this kind of statement did not fi t 

in with the editorial line, and off ering a space in 

the same publication to the FSG. Nevertheless, 

on a negative note, it’s important to point out 

that the article was not removed from the we-

bsite and that the columnist did not write any 

kind of apology.

July. Ciudad Real. 62. Discrimination in the media. 

A local newspaper announced in its headlines 

that the policies had carried out a drug sweep 

in the San Martín de Porres neighbourhood in 

which seven people had been arrested and one 

kilogram of cocaine, etc. had been seized. The 

notice surprised the FSG team in Ciudad Real 

because it works in the neighbourhood on a daily basis and hadn’t heard anything about such 

an event, so the regional director got in contact with the regional government, where they 

confi rmed that the news item in the newspaper was not true since, although there had indeed 

been a drug sweep in the town, it had happened in six diff erent areas of the city, but not in the 

neighbourhood mentioned. The neighbourhood residents, as well as the Ciudad Real Roma As-

sociation and the FSG team, are tired of the neighbourhood being the scapegoat for all of the lo-

cal problems so, in coordination with the local offi  ce, the main offi  ce of the FSG drafts and sends 

a letter of protest to the newspaper’s director. In the letter, we request that the news item be 

corrected and that, in the future, more attention be given to handling this type of news item.
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July. Valladolid. 63. Discrimination towards the FSG. The following email (reproduced literally below) 

in the Castile and León FSG’s general account: “Dear Manager: I am writing you to express my disa-

greement with the creation of a place for Gypsy people to congregate. I don’t tend to frequent that area, 

but the other day I had to take care of a matter in the Traffi  c Department, and the premises caught my 

attention. Not because of the premises itself, but because of the characters hanging out in the door. Whe-

never a girl passed by, they said obscenities to her, when you scold them they threaten you. But, what is 

the premises there for? To teach rude behaviour to the people in it? If so, please allow me to remind you 

that they learn that by themselves and they don’t need anyone to teach them how. If not, I’m asking you 

– since that’s what you’re being paid for – to be more careful with these characters (to say it nicely), and 

control the exit. If you are charging money to teach them, then take on these scumbags’ problems, also 

at the door of your premises. And if you don’t, then change its location to outside of Valladolid, so that at 

least polite, university-educated people can enjoy the lovely, marvellous city that Valladolid is. By the way, 

when you talk about “equality”, “equality” is for all. We all have to have a driving licence, pay taxes, have 

a right to housing...they do, also, but we have the same right. And if they don’t know how to accept that, 

then they shouldn’t live among civilised people. besides, they don’t want to, so don’t make them. Thank 

you very much and pardon the inconvenience.” The Vallodolid FSG offi  ce responded, stating that it is 

an FSG offi  ce, explaining what is done there and reminding him of the contents of the principle of 

equal treatment as well as its protective mechanisms.

July. Andújar (Jaén). 64. Discrimination in the access to goods and services/discrimination towards 

the FSG. A jobs counsellor from the FSG went to buy a car at the dealership of a well-known com-

pany. Among the documentation needed for fi nancing it, he had to turn in the stub of his pay 

check from the FSG. When the loan company received the pay check stub, they told the worker 

that it wouldn’t do for the loan paperwork as the “Empresa Fundación Secretariado Gitano” was 

blackballed because it had a history of fraud in several earlier cases. Faced with this situation, the 

worker also had to turn in a bank report showing that the pay check stub was authentic. This turned 

out to be unproductive since he fi nally had to provide his wife’s pay check stub as well. Meanwhile, 

the salesmen at the dealership –with whom the worker has a good relationship– mentioned to 

him that, in their opinion, the loan company wouldn’t accept the authenticity of the stub because 

it contained the work “Gypsy”, and that they themselves would try to fi nd good references based 

on his history as a customer. Finally –given that the loan company (even with the documentation 

provided) would not approve the loan– and thanks to the involvement of the salesmen who sub-

mitted a written statement regarding the worker’s history as a customer and requesting that the 

loan be approved, it was obtained. This is a case of discrimination in which the victim is not being 

discriminated against due to his ethnicity per se, but because of the ethnicity of the community for 

which his company/organisation works and that, moreover, gives it its name.

August. Jerez. 65. Anonymous discrimination and racism. On 5 August, an anonymous letter was 

received; the stamp had been cancelled the day before in Seville, which is covered by Jerez’s 

regional offi  ce. The envelope contained a press clipping that mentioned a dispute in a sum-

mer camp in Malaga, in which emphasis was placed on Gypsies being involved in the dispute. 

The author of the anonymous letter had highlighted the references to the Roma ethnic group 

with fl uorescent yellow and had typewritten the following on the article’s margin: “EQUALTY 

AND INTEGRATION IS WHAT HITLER GAVE YOU. MARILUZ CONTINUES TO FUCK YOU IN HELL, SHITTY 

GYPSY FEMALE.” Given the totally racist contents of the letter, and the will to slander, injure and 

humiliate the Roma community, the FSG informed the authorities of it via a complaint fi led with 

the Public Prosecutor’s Offi  ce; as of the date of the drafting of this report, no response, com-

munication or information whatsoever has been received from the Offi  ce. In order for the fi ght 

against discrimination and racism to be truly eff ective, we at the FSG believe it is fundamental 

for governmental institutions to coordinate with the NGOs working specifi cally on these issues, 

as well as to be more aware of how serious this type of act really is.
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August. Lugo. 66. Discrimination in employment. A Roma man receives a notifi cation from the offi  -

ce of the Public Employment Services to attend an interview for choosing personnel to work as 

a bus driver for a company. The man goes to the address as indicated on the day of the appo-

intment; a person at the company’s reception desk asks him what he wants, and the man replies 

that the SPE has sent him over for an interview. The person tells him that the boss is not in and 

that he should turn in the letter, which they then sign, writing in the “not hired” section that the 

candidate doesn’t meet the characteristics being sought, despite not having carried out the 

interview nor having seen his CV. As a result of this, the man goes to the Public Employment Ser-

vices to turn in the voucher for the letter, tells them what happened and the person in charge 

tells him that he will note down what happened. The job services worker from the regional FSG 

offi  ce in Lugo went to the PES offi  ce to discuss the situation and ask if they were going to take 

some kind of action with regard to what had happened. The department coordinator informs 

him that they don’t take any action unless a complaint is fi led in court, and confi rms to us that 

several candidates for the job did the interview the day after the offi  cial date, since the manager 

was not in on that date. This is corroborated with one of the candidates who was interviewed 

by the company’s manager. The FSG offi  ce in Lugo –with consultative services provided by the 

Department for Equal Treatment– sent a letter to the company in an attempt to fi nd out their 

version of the events and to carry out, if possible, mediation in this situation where treatment 

diff erent to that given in similar situations was given that was, as a result, discriminatory.

August. Valladolid. 67. Discrimination by the government. Some statements from the Mayor are 

published in several local newspapers regarding an area that is being underused and that the 

neighbours are asking to be turned into a park. In these statements, the way that some Roma 

speak –among other things– is mocked as described below, and they’re accused of driving 

without a licence: “No one can understand that a street is being used as a storehouse for rubbish, 

no matter how much people work at gathering scrap metal, or how much people work at the scrap 

metal business, or for it to be a place to have the van parked. For sure it doesn’t have permission to 

be on the road the guy driving probably doesn’t even a driving licence, but the police will take care of 

that, too”. The statements are particularly serious if we consider their source, since he is the local 

government’s highest representative in the region. We would like it to be noted that this discri-

minating party has another case included in the Discrimination and the Roma Community 2008 

report, also for discriminatory states during a press conference. 

August. Europe (Czech Republic). 68. Discrimination based on political party. Several Spanish 

newspapers publish a news item about the National Party of the Czech Republic has announ-

ced that it is willing to provide fi nancial support for people of Roma ethnicity to leave and go 

“wherever they want”. The exodus of the members of this community is supported by giving free 

airplane tickets to the Roma under the condition that they don’t return to the country before 

2010. This is a political party without any parliamentary representation that has also warned that 

“after the 2010 parliamentary elections, this unusual agreement will not be necessary”, without pro-

viding additional details. This news item appeared shortly after the measures against the Roma 

population in Italy announced by Berlusconi. It seems clear that the fact that the Italian gover-

nment has not been sanctioned or suff ered any political consequences has encouraged other 

politicians with a similar ideology to propose all kinds of discriminatory and racist measures.
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September. Jerez. 69. Discrimination in the media. An article about a fi ght between two Roma fa-

milies is published in two local newspapers. The fi ght resulted in people being injured, among 

whom were two members of the Civil Guard and a pregnant woman. Terminology loaded with 

prejudice and stereotypes such as “battle of clans” and “a real pitched battle between the two 

gangs” was used in both articles. Both articles also state that those involved were Roma. The in-

formation on ethnicity adds nothing to understanding the news items, and this, along with the 

use of specifi c terms for events in which Roma are involved such as “clans” or “brawl”, do nothing 

more than create a social image of the Roma loaded with prejudices and stereotypes, which 

always results in acts of discrimination.

September. Don Benito (Badajoz). 70. Discrimination in employment. A business owner interviews 

a Roma man for a construction job. During the interview, he asks him if he attends the Evange-

lical Church, and tells him that he’s too fat to bring down and take up iron bars. He continues 

making comments in which he refers to Roma with a demeaning tone. Finally, he doesn’t give 

the Roma man the job. This is a clear example of direct discrimination in access to employment, 

prohibited by Directive 2000/43/EC.

September. Andalusia. 71. Discrimination in housing (Property Manager). A complaint about this 

case of discrimination was received by email. It refers to the notifi cation for a neighbourhood 

meeting in which one can read the following: “The fence installed at the beginning of the year has 

worked so far, keeping dogs and Gypsies off  the property, I hope we’re not trying our luck.” 

September. National. 72. Discrimina-

tion on the internet. An email came 

into the FSG’s general account with 

a complaint about the existence of 

a group on the Facebook social net-

work made up of elements making 

fun of the Roma community in a 

demeaning –and often racist– way. 

The group is called “I’ve never seen a 

Gypsy with glasses”, and in Septem-

ber it had 50 members. However, 

as of the date this report is being 

drafted, it has 207. This is a public-

access group, this is, one doesn’t 

have to register in the service in order to see all of the comments. Some of the comments that 

can be seen read as follows: “I used to wear glasses…I got an operation for my myopia and I turned 

into a Gypsy!!! Let’s see if I don’t splash some turpentine in my eyes in a while…”, Well, I’ve never seen 

any of those sons of bitches with any, either…”: “I had a Gypsy student, Jimenez, and he had Down 

Syndrome…a real case! The real deal!”. The FSG fi les a complaint against the group for attacking 

the honour of the Roma community and the right to equality, following the system established 

by the network itself. However, no response whatsoever is received; the group –and the com-

ments– are still accessible. 
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September. Castellón. 73. Discrimination in education. We’d like to make mention of a case appea-

ring in an article published by a national newspaper. The headlines of the article read: “Ghetto 

school. Condemned to school.” The article tells about the day-to-day reality of two schools in Cas-

tellón. The article states that the majority of the students in the fi rst school –called “Profesor 

Carles Selma”– are not prepared for secondary school when they fi nish; they don’t know how 

to read or write, or how to carry numbers when adding or subtracting. Of the 97 students en-

rolled at this school, 74 are Roma, two are Romanian, one is Lithuanian, one is Chinese, and 

19 are non-Roma natives of Castellón. Of among all of these students, 25 need a therapeutic 

teaching programme because they have signifi cant speech diffi  culties, and three are diff erently-

abled students unable to control their sphincter muscles. None speaks English, but “the foreign 

students and Roma – who are Spanish speakers – are spoken to in “Valencian” because the school is 

also a “linguistic immersion” school. Anthropologist Ana Giménez calls this “the cherry on the cake 

of absurdity”. Not far from this school is the “San Agustín” neighbourhood and school, “another 

ghetto school”. “It’s not just the children who haven’t been able or haven’t wanted to escape – or whose 

families couldn’t care less – but a bus picks up students in diff erent parts of the city to bring them here 

to this magnet school. Wilfully and with malice aforethought.” These children are foreigners –most 

of whom have recently arrived– and so the student body comprises 55 Roma, 47 Romanians, 

four Moroccans, two Algerians, one Venezuelan and two non-Gypsy natives of Castellón. Seve-

ral violent incidents occurring in the school are mentioned. “…in the classroom, the family and 

street gang system repeats itself.” In the article, two students are asked several very basic general 

knowledge questions, and they don’t know the answers. The testimony of one student who ad-

mits that he hasn’t learned anything, that he draws a lot and gets bored, he’s seven years old and 

doesn’t know how to write his name, is included in the article. The teachers don’t understand 

why the boys and girls in the ghetto are not distributed among other schools where the nor-

mal atmosphere will carry them along, when the concentration of so many diffi  culties can be 

broken down. Where there aren’t any children condemned as these are. Mention is also made of 

a project for the children –“Cosmos”– which is run by a Roma association and with which the San 

Agustín Director is not at all in agreement. In fact, she states that the programme will not help to 

change the children, but instead will help the association’s worker to have a job. In addition, the 

teachers state that they don’t report the children’s absences –despite the people in the project 

asking them to do so– because “it’s almost like setting yourself on fi re”: “if they report the absences 

and it reaches the public prosecutor in charge of cases involving minors and the authorities get invol-

ved with the family, “the one who leaves work at fi ve o’clock is me; who do you think they’re going to 

come after?”. The article states that the ghetto school is not a feature particular to Castellón; in a 

study by the University of Jaime I, they counted more than 300 scattered about our rough bulls-

kin, despite there being a lack of data from the government. With this case and others gathered 

this year in the Community of Madrid, it is patently clear that school segregation is not some 

belonging to “other times” in the long-distant past, but that it continues to exist Spain, and this 

condemns these children to lacking the knowledge and skills that would allow them access to 

higher education or technical training in order to get a job in the future.

September. National. 74. Discrimination in the media. As the result of a news item published in the 

online version of a national newspaper that mentions the murder of a young Senegalese man 

in the Roquetas neighbourhood, messages such as the following were published in the forum 

linked to this story: “I suggest to the Unit Nations (sic) that we buy them a country; needed a bit of 

land and we send all the Gypsies there and let them have their own country. Let’s see how long they last 

before they kill each other off . How much hypocrisy there is in this country. Five percent of the people in 

my town are Gypsies and 95% are non-Gypsies. And in society’s problems, it’s the opposite 95% Gypsies 

and 5% non-Gypsies. But, for Zapatero and his henchmen, to say this is politically incorrect. Foreigners 

get out once and for all. Let them go to their countries to steal, because most of them are criminals. 
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So you think that good foreigners are going to come to Spain? Hypocrites, you are all hypocrites.”; “(…) 

As for myself, I consider myself to be xenophobic and racist as are 90% of regular folk. The diff erence is 

that I recognise it and maybe the rest do not.”; “It’s the fault of the Gypsies, the mayors of Roquetas, the 

regional Andalusian government, the national governments of Felipe Gonzalez, Aznar and Zapatero, 

because in that neighbourhood it’s known that they sell everything and they haven’t lifted a fi nger in 

the last 20 years. They’ve all allowed a marginalised neighbourhood to form in short we have gover-

nments and politicians who are really –and it’s never been better said– a chaotic mess. (Translator’s 

note: The original text says, literally “A picnic with Blacks”.) They’re just criminals... Enough of hypo-

crisy immigrant and Gypsies out of Spain.” Despite being comments with patently obvious racist 

contents, the newspaper publishes them in its forum, thus allowing everyone to read –under 

the “guardianship” of a “serious” newspaper, slanderous and prejudicial comments, with all the 

impact this has on public opinion.

October. Jerez. 75. Discrimination in employment. During an interview for a position as a shop 

clerk in a shoe store, the interviewer asks the ACCEDER client’s place of residence. After she res-

ponds, he begins to ask questions such as “are you a Gypsy”, “your parents are Gypsies?”, “but, both of 

them?”. The young woman feels disappointed because the interview was focused on the subject 

of ethnicity. Finally, they never called the young woman about whom, as a result of this kind of 

interview, they ended up knowing her personal information but nothing about her CV; this is a 

clear diff erence in treatment with respect to those job candidates who aren’t Roma and thus, it 

is a clear discrimination in access to employment.

October. Jerez. 76. Discrimination in education. A minor child of Roma ethnicity is at her secondary 

school chatting with other classmates between classes. They talk about subjects related to the 

customs of the Roma (weddings, parties, dinners, etc.) After debating a number of ideas, her 

classmates end the conversation by saying that “all the Gypsies sell drugs.” The girl felt extremely 

off ended by her classmate’s comment and, in order to avoid confl ict, she preferred to get invol-

ved although she continued to feel hurt. It is fundamental for public school staff  to be aware of 

these types of attitudes and comments and for them to work with the boys and girls to increase 

awareness and knowledge of the Roma community.

October. Palencia. 77. Discrimination in the media. All of the national and regional media (audio-

visual and written press) in Palencia reported on a news item regarding an abusive situation 

in which they mention that the plaintiff  is Roma, where she lives, the number of children she 

has with her partner and the children’s ages. Sentences such as the following could be read in 

the article: “with the added aggravating issue that, as she is a Gypsy woman, she is more subject to 

a man’s authority,” “the woman (...) left Miranda de Ebro (...) far from her husband, who was, until that 

time, her daily point of reference imposed because of her race...”. The direct link of ethnicity –in this 

case, Roma– with sexist violence “because of her race” seems to us to be especially serious. It must 

be made clear that no culture legitimises gender violence and that the Roma community (and, 

more specifi cally, Roma women) is heterogeneous enough that it does not need to be treated 

in such a generalised and static manner. What’s more, there can be no doubt that sexist violen-

ce attacks all kinds of women regardless of their ethnicity, social position or educational level 

and thus an entire community or ethnicity cannot be linked in this manner to such undesirable 

behaviour. In coordination with the regional offi  ce, the Department for Equal Treatment sent 

letters to the newspapers that included the aforementioned statements, however no response 

of any kind was received from them. In addition, the case was reported to the Offi  ce for Women 

and to the Regional Family Service in Palencia.

October. Jerez. 78. Racist acts. A group of young people from the FSG’s “Chavós Nebó” youth ac-

tivities group were travelling with their monitors to a regional meeting. Several of the young 

people were seated, and they were chatting and laughing. One of them –who didn’t have a seat 
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near the others– asked a passenger if she wouldn‘t mind moving her bag from a nearby seat so 

he could sit down. For some time, the passenger appeared to not hear him, while the boy and 

his friends were stunned at the indiff erence with which the passenger was treating him. After 

another try, the young man touches her shoulder and asks her once again to please move her 

bag from the seat so he could sit with the rest of the young people. The woman then stands 

up, grabs her bag and says in a loud voice: “These Gypsies are always the same, they always have to 

make a big deal of everything, for God’s sake!” and she goes to another train car. The young people 

discuss the incident and the young man says that he feels badly and surprised, because he 

hadn’t said anything bad or rude, and he doesn’t understand her reaction. After talking it over 

with the boy, one of the monitors went to look for the woman to clarify the situation, but was 

unable to fi nd her; it’s possible she had already got off  the train at an earlier stop.

October. Valladolid. 79. Discrimination in the media. As the result of an incident in Valladolid, three 

local papers each publish a story about what happened. Two of the newspapers publish the 

news item and cover the story by talking about the lack of security in the area, how it is run 

down, etc. On the other hand, the third paper publishes the following: “According to sources close 

to the case, several Gypsy men went to the bar to demand money from its owner…”. Not only does it 

unnecessarily use the reference to the ethnicity of a particular person who presumably commit-

ted a crime but, without citing who the sources are, it implies certain conclusions that may not 

be true. A telephone call was made from the Valladolid offi  ce of the FSG in which a conversation 

was held with the author, explaining and discussing the discrimination that we believe results 

from identifying the Roma ethnicity with crimes. In articles following up on the news item, eth-

nicity is not mentioned.

October. Valladolid. 80. Discrimination in the media. A news item regarding an assault appears in 

a local newspaper. The following phrase can be read at the end of the story: “…one day later, an 

altercation once again took place in the club between a Gypsy man and a waiter, although it didn’t 

have anything to do with the assaults that took place on Thursday and Friday.” It is not necessary to 

specify the ethnicity of the attacker as it adds nothing to the story, and even less so in this case 

when it is a news item unrelated to that covered in the article.

October. Madrid. 81. Discrimination in education. We became aware of this case through the 

media. Information is given regarding the creation and start-up of a school for the children 

and young people living in the settlement of Cañada Real. This school would be specifi cally 

for them, which would imply not only the specifi c creation of a ghetto school but also the fact 

that no work would be done to integrate these children either socially or educationally, as it 

will keep them outside of the social reality of the majority, thus limiting their access to a regular 

education, to other resources and to a relationship with other children of a diff erent ethnic and 

social origin. Investigating the case led us to the discovery of Order 5766/2008, of 12 December, 

from the Department of Education. This order authorises the “Spanish Red Cross Educational 

Centre”, a private school, to teach the second level of pre-school, primary education and com-

pulsory secondary school with the adaptations required based on the personal characteristics 

of the students enrolled. In addition, the Offi  cial Gazette of the Madrid Assembly no.º 390, of 

4 February, includes the appearance by the Director-General of Educational Scholarships and 

Aid to provide information on this issue. This Gazette contains statements by the director such 

as the following: “This is an exceptional measure taken for the families who are absolutely unwilling 

to accept the school system. It is, of course, exceptional; I hope it is also temporary.”; “…they should 

go to school like all the rest of the kids in the region, but at the moment that is not the situation, and 

it is often not the situation because they don’t want it to be”; “How long will those families stay the-

re? We haven’t any idea...and so we’re going to adjust the response based on need.”; “Yes, they will be 

assessed, within the modest framework of an assessment made after three months (…); “(…) they’re 
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talking about: (…) improvement in personal hygiene habits, (…) improvement in understanding the 

language and improving verbal communication in Spanish; internalisation of work routines; increase 

in personal autonomy and caring for materials (...). This analysis is based on a child-by-child individual 

analysis.” We at FSG are concerned about the creation of a specifi c school for the boys and girls 

of la Cañada, who will be separated from other children from other social, ethnic and cultural 

origins. We’re equally concerned that this “private school” does not cover the basic educational 

curriculum, since there’s no mention made of tests to determine their level of Spanish or other 

types of tests and so these boys and girls –who might have the ability to attend regular classes– 

may be condemned to a “subeducation”. Due to the complexity of the issue, the families’ situa-

tion is being analysed by the FSG on an ongoing basis before any action is taken in this case. 

The latest news regarding the case shows that only 39 of the 63 children enrolled fi nished their 

classes in 2008/2009, and of these only fi ve went on to a regular school, despite the Department 

itself backing the project with the condition that “the experience not last more than one year”.
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October. Valladolid. 82. Discrimination in the media. A local newspaper publishes a news item in 

which the following can be read: “…that is suff ering ongoing threats, intimidation and theft by a 

group of Gypsy neighbour women…”. The fact that they are Gypsy women is not relevant to the 

story; it is our position that the reference to ethnicity is discrimination, since it is not done in the 

case of the majority of the society and, moreover, there is no objective justifi cation for it since it 

adds no information to the story nor does it make it easier to understand.

October. Castellar (Jaén). 83. Discrimination/Racism. On 25 October, a confl ict occurred between 

young Roma and non-Roma men during an outdoors drinking party in the locality as the result 

of the alleged theft of some marijuana plants. Subsequent to this, an undetermined number of 

young men showed up in the Castellar Town Council and demanded that the mayor evict the 

Roma. Word of the confl ict spreads among the locals and the next day a whole series of uprising 

and altercations against the Roma families take place, demanding that these families leave town. 

The young man who allegedly committed the theft and his family decide to leave Castellar due 

to fear of reprisals. However, the rest of the families who were attacked were not involved. Accor-

ding to information in the press, hundreds of Castellar residents took to the streets to claim and 

demand justice. According to a national newspaper, a couple of days after the fi rst incidents, only 

two families remained in the town, when up to just two days earlier there were 93 locals who were 

Roma. Some of the families said that it was the mayor himself who advised them to leave town 

until things calmed down. By 28 October, the situation was unbearable: nine members of a Roma 

family were shut up and terrorised in a half-ruined house in a marginalised neighbourhood, guar-

ded by a couple of Civil Guards, and the other family were also locked inside their home without 

any signs of life. According to declarations by the police published by the media, several families 

have returned, but 70 of the 93 Roma residents offi  cially living in the town have not come back. 

Faced with this situation, the governmental representative stated that it was nothing more than “a 

short-term break in peaceful coexistence”, and –according to the press insisted that “there’s never been 

a situation of xenophobia and racism” in Castellar and that “no one has been thrown” out of town. 

The representative continued to insist that “They didn’t leave their houses permanently. They left as 

the result of mutual agreement with the Town Council so that things could calm down. They’re going to 

come back whenever they want”, “it is true that it was suggested to one or another that they disappear 

for a while.” That same day (the 28th), a meeting is held between the deputy governmental repre-

sentative, the mayor and representatives from several area organisations in which a peaceful de-

monstration is announced for 1 November. According to several witnesses, in this demonstration 

–despite being “peaceful”– violent incidents took place and racist comments against the Roma 

community were heard. In response to this situation, several organisations working with and for 

the Roma community –among them the FSG– decided to create a platform for analysing what 

had happened and for fi nding the most appropriate solutions. Finally, several months after the 

incidents, it was discovered that the judge had rejected and closed the complaints made by the 

Roma people involved in the altercations. Nevertheless, the plaintiff s’ attorney is going to initiate 

the appropriate procedures in an attempt to continue with the legal processes.

October. Aranda de Duero (Burgos). 84. Racism. An intercultural mediation worker from the FSG 

–a young, 27-year-old Roma man– accompanied (as he had been doing for the last eight years) 

a group of 12 Roma children to the school bus. Since the local church has a protective fence 

at its entrance, he waits with the children there so that they are away from the road. While they 

were waiting, a man dressed as a priest approached them and said to him: “You’re the worst one, 

you’re the oldest and you bring the kids with the ball in here, get out, you are all rubbish!”. The mediator 

tried to reason with him and told him that, being a man of God, he couldn’t understand why 

he was treating them like that, and the man responded: “Be thankful that I’m dressed like this (po-

inting to his priest’s robes), because if I weren’t, I’d bust your face”, repeating it several times. A police 

car passed by and the mediator asked them to stop. After listening to both of them, they asked 

the group to leave until the issue was clarifi ed, despite the fact that the police thought that 
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they were in the right. The man left saying in a demeaning manner that it wasn’t worth talking 

to them about. In coordination with the regional offi  ce, the Department for Equal Treatment 

(and in an attempt to prevent any subsequent problems for the mediator) fi led a complaint 

regarding what had happened with the public prosecutor. However, as it was classifi ed as a 

misdemeanour, it was closed. Furthermore, a letter was written to the archbishop to inform him 

of what had taken place

October. National. 85. Discrimination in the media. An online magazine publishes an article under 

the following headline: “A group of Gypsies cause Javier Bardem problems during the fi lming of “Biuti-

ful”. The following expressions are included in the text: “(…) to do this, they hired a legion of human 

beings of this Gypsy ethnicity as “extras””; “(...) the tribe of cousins and godfathers present rebelled”; “(...) 

the gang of Gypsy boys made an agreement with the movie’s producer and they managed to earn an 

euro or two and get a sandwich to eat”; “Shouldn’t they have thrown them out and found a diff erent 

group that would be in need and more grateful? It must be the Gypsies in Barcelona!”. The article cites 

the magazine Cuore as its source. However, upon checking the magazine’s web page, the way 

the news item is reported is entirely diff erent. Once again, this is a case of direct discrimination 

by the media, which play a fundamental role in conveying prejudices and negative stereotypes 

about the Roma community.

November. Jerez (Cádiz). 86. Discrimination in education. A minor child of Roma ethnicity witnes-

ses a fi ght between two girls at the secondary school’s exit. She and another friend try to me-

diate, but they soon realise that it is impossible because the two girls are extremely aggressive. 

At that time, several teachers appear to see what is going on. One of the teachers scolded the 

girl and her friend, shouting their names in the middle of the confusion, and the two went back 

into the school. Once inside, a group of teachers began to blame them for what had happened 

and, even though the tried to explain what had happened, no one paid any attention. Then the 

girl’s father came by to pick her up and, since he saw that she was very upset, he asked her what 

had happened. The teacher who had called them in was the fi rst to answer, doing so as follows: 

“All you Gypsies are alike, you take advantage of the weakest ones to have fun and hurt them, you are 

rude and ill-mannered”. The girl’s father –who didn’t want to take part in that conversation– asked 

if his daughter had been involved in the situation, and the teacher assured him that she had. The 

girl and her friend, however, assured the father that they hadn’t. Given the situation, the father 

simply told the teachers that neither his daughter nor her friend ever acted violently like that 

and they didn’t hurt anyone and, what’s more, they’re terrifi ed of fi ghts. He also told them that 

the way in which they were being accused didn’t seem normal, as it seemed to him that the girls 

were overwhelmed by these accusations, and that they were being treated disrespectfully. The 

incident was left there, since the father didn’t want to take it any further as he was afraid someo-

ne would retaliate against the girls. The girls are convinced that there is a clear predisposition 

against the Roma in that school, that they are judged based on prejudices and stereotypes and 

that the violent behaviour of some students are identifi ed as the habits of a culture.

November. Burgos. 87. Discrimination in the media. A 17-year-old Roma man was involved in a 

fi ght that resulted in the death of another man, who was 19 years old. The newspapers reported 

the news without mentioning the people who had been arrested as a result of the incident. Ne-

vertheless, the next day, the front page of a local newspaper publishes the initials, the nickname 

and the ethnicity of one of those arrested as a result of the incident, who also happens to be 

a minor; no information of any kind is given about the second arrestee. After this information 

is published, comments with all kinds of racist and discriminatory statements about the Roma 

community appear in the online edition. Given that the newspaper is the same one involved in 

an earlier case, in coordination with the FSG’s regional offi  ce, a joint letter was sent from the De-

partment for Equal Treatment indicating the existence of discrimination in the way the news is 

handled, as well as the need to protect information related to minors, since in this case everyone 

had identifi ed him. No response whatsoever was received from the newspaper in question.
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November. Granada. 88. Discrimination in employment. A woman who was a client of the AC-

CEDER Jobs Programme called a local business in response to an advert for a shop clerk job 

opening. The person answering the call asked her to come in personally and they arranged an 

appointment. When she arrived, they gave her a short interview and then began to fi ll in a form. 

When they saw her surnames, they asked her directly if she was a Gypsy/non-Gypsy mix. She 

said that she was, and then they stopped fi lling in the (uncompleted) form, and told her that 

they would give her a call. This is a clear example of direct discrimination in access to employ-

ment since as soon as they found out what her ethnicity was, they stopped treating her as they 

treated everyone else –who were indeed allowed to fi nish fi lling out the entire form– and, of 

course, she didn’t get the job.

November. Valladolid. 89. Discrimination in the media. A local newspaper publishes an editorial 

written and signed by a Roma woman, who denounces the job discrimination her son suff ers 

on a daily basis. The reason we included the case is the positive fact that it is a Roma woman 

who puts the complaint into writing. She is the one who makes the complaint public, when it is 

usually not those who are involved (or who are closely related to those who are involved) who 

talk publicly about discriminatory acts.

November. Granada. 90. Discrimination in the media. As a result of a news item in the online edi-

tion of a local newspaper about clashes taking place in Fuente Vaqueros, a large number of 

comments about the story fi lled with racist content appear. The following –among others– can 

be seen: “Then the Gypsies want us to not be racist, when they’re the ones who are guilty of being racist 

because of their thieving, drugs and fi ghts. Who hasn’t had an altercation with some Gypsies? When 

they even kill each other. They should work and earn their bread like the rest of us, and they should stop 

stealing... The only degree most of them study for is the “degree in theft”. (YO. 13/11/08. 10.55.05); “A 

Hitler should show up who would get rid of FOREVER this Neanderthal race called Gypsies…Yes, I am 

racist against Gypsies, they disgust me and I don’t want them in my life and in my society. Wherever 

they are, is where the shit always is. No matter how many subsidies we pay, they always get the benefi ts 

and what for? So they can live in the middle of shit, stealing, threatening us and saying we’re racists, 

and with their souped up BMW or Mercedes paid for by us non-Gypsy workers. Come on already, let 

them eat shit!!!!” (Just another native of Granada. 12/11/08. 11:26:35); “I’m also just another native of 

Granada…what a clear and convincing way of describing things. Take good notice, whatever politi-

cians happen to be in power at the moment, we non-Gypsies are going to fi ght back soon and there’s 

more of us than there are of them. Offi  cially stated and warned. RUN GYPSIES, WE’RE COMING FOR 

YOU!!!” (Common Sense. 12/11/08. 11:26:35); “For Just another native of Granada: calling the Gypsies 

“Neanderthals” is a serious insult to the poor Neanderthals who were, apparently, nice, peaceful folk. 

That’s probably why they died out.” (Eugenia Martínez. 12/11/08. 20.33.57). Despite the fact that 

the forum should be monitored by its administrators –who shouldn’t allow comments having 

racist contents to be published as they are against the law– there are numerous comments in 

this vein accessible to the entire public.

November. Peñafi el (Valladolid). 91. Discrimination in the media. A news item regarding the arrest 

of a young man from Peñafi el (Valladolid) whom they relate with numerous crimes appears in 

a local newspaper, followed by: “It appears that the young man is a member of a Gypsy family who 

had a complaint fi led against them for theft and aggression two weeks ago...” and further down they 

relate these thefts with the sense of unease and short-fused environment present in Peñafi el, 

where the locals have signed a statement against crime. We at the FSG understand that it was 

not necessary to identify the ethnicity of the off ending minor; it adds nothing to understanding 

the story, and it was even less necessary to link an entire Roma family with the crime problems 

in the city.
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November. National. 92. Discrimination in the media. During the night of 14 to 15 November, RTVE 

(the state television channel) broadcast a programme entitled “The Now Commando: The Law 

of the Gypsies.” To publicise the programme, RTVE’s web page presents it as a programme in 

which “the situation of the Gypsy community living in Spain is analysed”. Phrases such as: “Non-gyp-

sies live in houses and Gypsies live in caves”, “There’s an atypical Gypsy in this community; in fact, he’d 

be atypical in any community. It’s a Gypsy with 30 children and four wives”, refl ected a totally stereo-

typical and disrespectful image of the Spanish Roma community. The apparent “normality” that 

the report seemed to want to show was nothing more than a sequence of prejudices and asso-

ciated ideas that lacked any in-depth knowledge of and any comparison with the reality lived 

by Roma men and women in Spain. In reality, the contents of “The Law of the Gypsies” showed 

–beginning with the title itself– situations that were obviously exceptions to the reality lived 

by the majority of the Roma community in Spain, off ering completely stereotypical and rigidly 

conceived contents, at times using phrases and data that were out of context, or in answers 

incited by the reporters themselves. To broadcast a report such as the one mentioned during 

prime time is clearly an act of discrimination, prohibited by Council Directive 2000/43/EC, of 29 

June 2000, regarding the application of the principle of equal treatment to all people regardless 

of their racial or ethnic origin. The issue of the Roma community’s social image is especially rele-

vant, since maintaining certain prejudices and negative stereotypes in the public opinion leads 

to serious consequences for their access to the most basic of citizen’s rights, such as jobs, educa-

tion, housing and health care, etc. What this means is that one of the causes of the discrimination 

still suff ered by many Roma men and women is motivated by the distorted images that society 

has of them, and this is frequently the result of an interpretation of reality shown by the media. 

A letter of protest was sent by the FSG to the Viewers’ Ombudsman at RTVE, informing him of all 

of this. It was answered in the following way: “I comprehend your discontent resulting from the fact 

that only one aspect of the rich makeup the Gypsy community has been addressed. I am sorry. I am 

sure that there will be opportunities – as there have been and are on TVE – to give special attention to 

the aspects that lead to the Gypsies’ integration into society, or to denounce circumstances that cause 

them to be marginalised.”. That’s the sum total of the involvement by the Viewers’ Ombudsman, 

who seems to be unaware of the serious damage that this kind of report causes.

November. Granada. 93. Discrimination in employment. A young woman –client of the ACCEDER 

Programme– stops in a local supermarket to drop off  her CV. When the found out that she was a 

Roma and “from the Poblado” (one of the neighbourhoods where a large number of Roma live), 

they stopped treating her politely. A few minutes later, one of her friends (with the same job 

experience) come in to also drop of her CV. She was politely taken care of and they told her that 

they would let her know if she were chosen for the job. Finally, the job was given to her friend. 

This is a clear example of direct discrimination in access to employment, since there was an ob-

vious change of attitude towards the young woman when they found out that she was Roma.

November. Seville. 94. Discrimination in the media. A closing ceremony was held for the students 

when “Customer Service” course fi nished, and this was covered by a national newspaper. The 

news item was published in its online edition the next day and prejudice-fi lled and even racist 

comments about the story began to be published. The following expressions –among others– 

could be read: “How few Gypsies I know work… Let’s see, NONE, well, only the Gypsies who sell things 

in the street market...”; “I’d put them on a desert island, let’s see who’d they’d LIVE OFF LIKE PARASITES...”; 

“hahaha, a Bachelor’s degree in Customer Service. You’ll see how long it is before they start stealing…”; 

“Long live the LERELES!!! And soap and water so they wash a bit”. Once again, we fi nd that there is a 

lack of control in the forum of a national newspaper that allows comments about their stories to 

include all kinds of discriminatory and racist comments.
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November. National. 95. Discrimination in the media/internet. An internet page that is trying to be 

a funny version of Wikipedia has an article in the section on “Urban Tribes” dedicated to Roma 

men and women in which the following expressions can be read: “God, why are you cursing us 

with this horrible plague? Do you hate us so? – The Non-gypsy people’s voice.”, “Dark-skinned charac-

ters with the same social power as the SS under the Third Reich – only equipped for a guerrilla street 

war – and characterised by always being accompanied by at least two more Gypsies, which makes 

them a “gang”, and ready to stand up to any two Civil Guards.”; “All the Gypsies are cousins with each 

other – according to their religion – and if you hurt one (even in self-defence, which is 99% of the time), 

you’ll fi nd that all of their cousins are ready to attack you with any tool they’ve stolen (usually with bro-

omsticks and knives, although what’s in style now is to steal a gun from the cops). They come from the 

region of Egypt, that’s where their name – Gypsies – comes from”; “They are easily distinguished from 

the rest of the city’s inhabitants due to their dark face (and dirtiness), their oh-so-classic stink of shit, 

their set of jewels, necklaces, earrings, and the rest of there junk made of gold or tin, and there special 

way of speaking (language: Ogrish). Also, because they haven’t gone to school (Example: M.A. from the 

A Team)”. The entire article continues in this vein. The FSG made contact with the page’s web-

master and asked him to remove the page or, at least, the defamatory, discriminatory and racist 

contents on it. The webmaster responded by apologising and clarifi ed that it was a collaborative 

page (thus excusing his lack of control) and stated that they had determined that, as it involved 

indirect insults, there was a violation in the conditions of use and thus, the article would be 

rewritten and corrected. Lastly, they stated that none of the webmasters had taken part in wri-

ting the article, and they expressed their condemnation of racism and xenophobia, saying that 

they would work hard to prevent this type of incident in the future. After this response, the FSG 

confi rmed that there was a “correction” of the article in question; however, it didn’t seem enough 

to us and, currently, we continue to work to have all of the contents removed. The latest step has 

been to fi le a complaint regarding this case with the Public Prosecutor’s Offi  ce.

November. Navarre. 96. Discrimination in employment. A young Roma woman had arranged for a 

job interview at 12:00 and the person in charge of Targeted Sheltered Employment Programme 

at the Pamplona FSG went with her. They arrived early, and the person she had the appointment 

with wasn’t in. The person replacing her mentioned that she had gone out to shop, she wouldn’t 

be back until quite late and that she would do the interviews in the afternoon. The FSG services 

worker and the young woman return at noon, and the woman who was supposed to do the 

interview had returned. The young woman approached her and when the woman saw her, 

the only thing she said is that if they needed her, they’d give her a call. She didn’t ask a single 

question about her CV, her training or job experience. Nothing at all. This is a case of ethnicity-

based direct discrimination to employment, prohibited by Directive 2000/43/EC and its law of 

transposition, as she wasn’t refused the job because she didn’t fulfi l the training or experience 

requirements (requirements they didn’t even ask about) but rather merely because she belon-

ged to the Roma community.

November. Granada. 97. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. A young Roma woman 

–a client of the FSG Granada’s programmes– with physical characteristics that are very similar to 

those that the majority of society consider “very ethnic”, goes to a disco with her brothers. When 

the doorman sees them, he tells them that can’t go in without a pass. Right away, another group 

of people (who didn’t have “ethnic features”) arrived, and the fi rst group saw how they went in 

without any kind of pass. This is an example of direct discrimination towards the Roma commu-

nity in accessing goods and services, based only on deducing their ethnicity from their physical 

appearance. This type of discrimination when trying to get into bars and pubs is frequently su-

ff ered by young people and thus, it has a dual discriminatory factor: ethnicity and age.
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November. National. 98. Discrimination in the media. A free newspaper providing access to the 

blogs of several collaborators publishes a column entitled “A Gypsy, President in the Moncloa” in 

one of these blogs. As a result of this column, a forum for comments is set up where more than 300 

entries are published, many of which have a racist slant. Among others, we can see: “Furthermore, 

there will never be any Gypsies in power, because their idiosyncrasy is to work at picking up scrap metal 

or committing crimes. The honest ones work at picking fruit and singing and dancing, so neither here nor 

anywhere will a Gypsy be in power or be a neurosurgeon. (…)” This was said by Jan on 5/11/08 at 10:01 

AM; “(…) One thing for sure, if he puts his goat in the Moncloa, or doesn’t take a bath for three months, or 

his family sells drugs or don’t go to school, or run people over like Farruquito, well, then it would be really 

fucked up. If he respects OUR lifestyle (…). This was said by CANUTO on 5/11/08 at 8:53 AM; “NEVER OR, 

AT LEAST DON’T LET ME SEE IT”. This was said by Jorvade on 5/11/2008. These examples of discrimi-

nation and racism are not from the newspaper itself, but rather from “anonymous” comments; it is, 

however, the obligation and the responsibility of the newspaper to comply with the laws currently 

in eff ect and to make those trying to post entries in this type of forum comply with them as well. 

In this case, the majority of the comments are of a racist nature and to keep their publication ac-

cessible to the public is an act of discrimination that achieves nothing more than maintaining and 

allowing to proliferate all kinds of prejudices, which will lead to discriminatory attitudes.

November. Granada. 99. Discrimination in employment. A Roma man looking for work left his CV 

with several companies he was interested in and to which he could contribute his experience. 

When he got a well-known cleaning company, the employee met him told him that they didn’t 

hire people from the area where the client lived (the northern area of the city, where the majori-

ty of the Roma population lives), without saying anything more. This is a case of direct discrimi-

nation in access to employment, as all residents living in an area where most of the inhabitants 

are Roma are systematically denied work.

November. Pravia. 100. Discrimination in the media. On Saturday 8 November, health care workers at 

the Pravia Health Centre went to the home of an elderly woman who was feeling ill after they re-

ceived a call from one of her family members. The health care staff  send her to the aforementioned 

Health Centre, and she is accompanied by family members. While waiting for news, a considerable 

number of people approach the medical facility, and the Civil Guard shows up due to the nervous 

tension growing between other family members and the medical staff . The elderly lady is transfe-

rred to a hospital in Avilés where she fi nally dies. As a result of this situation, a number of news items 

with a negative slant towards the town’s Roma community appear in the newspapers. The stories 

start off  by saying that the woman was a Gypsy and that she was “the matriarch of a Gypsy clan” who 

lives in a marginalised neighbourhood, when the woman actually lived in the town centre. The 

other newspaper says she came from a shanty town, when there is no such shanty town in Pravia. 

It’s also stated that Pravia is tired of this family who make peaceful coexistence very diffi  cult, and 

that the authorities have been asked to fi nd them another place to live. It is also published that 

–e ambulance driver was hurt with a cane (which was unconfi rmed, as the newspaper itself sta-

ted), thus giving an even more violent aspect to the situation. Among the expression used by the 

journalists, we would like to point out the following: “risk of being lynched”; “an environment of extre-

me tension and serious threats to the workers”; “a marginalised neighbourhood in La Fontana”; “it ended 

without any physical violence taking place”; “matriarch of a clan involved in diff erent violent episodes”; 

“Although everyone wants to let bygones be bygones. But it’s not smart to let ourselves be fooled. For some 

time now in Pravia, there’s been a feeling of being in a boiler about to explode. The relationship of a group 

of Gypsies in the town is diffi  cult for the rest of the locals to swallow (...)”. It is clear that the poor handling 

by the press of the case in question and in which, through the use of words such as “matriarch” 

or “clans”, prejudices towards and stereotypes regarding the Roma community are reinforced and 

push the Roma community beyond the pale of that of the majority community. The mention of 

certain “unconfi rmed” violent acts of which Roma people are accused is even graver still, and this 

does nothing but strengthen the prejudiced idea of directly linking Roma ethnicity to crime.
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November. Granada. 101. Discrimination in employment. One of the FSG’s job prospectors was 

trying to mediate a problem between a client of the ACCEDER Jobs Programme and a colla-

borating company when the head of this company’s Human Resources Department says the 

following: “Today, I’ve recalled a phrase an old boss of mine used to say, and now I can see that he was 

right: The plague enters on the heels of charity!”. In view of the seriousness of these words, the pros-

pector told her that he wasn’t going to tolerate that type of comment, and she replied that he’d 

misinterpreted it, and tried to justify her words. The conversation ended with the prospector 

suggesting that the two of them have a meeting with the regional FSG manager.

November. Linares (Jaén). 102. Discrimination in employment. The job prospecting services of the 

FSG in Linares calls on a cleaning company to make contact again and to introduce the new job 

prospector. The company’s administrative assistant attending to the prospector tells her that 

she can get in contact with the company manager if she wants to, but that he’s already told her 

that he’s not going to consider any CVs dropped off  at the company by Gypsies or immigrants. 

He claims that he’s had problems with two Gypsies who used to work for the company and he 

doesn’t want any more Gypsies. As a result of this attitude, an appointment is requested with 

the company manager with the aim of building awareness in the company. This is an example 

of direct discrimination in access to employment, motivated by the prejudices against and ste-

reotypes about the Roma community as a whole, and to which the bad experience with two 

people has been attributed.

December. Zaragoza. 103. Racism. The discrimination assessment agent was taking part as a speaker 

at a congress addressing the topic of gender equality and, at a given moment and speaking of 

the Romanian community, she let it be understood that there was a diff erence between Ro-

manian citizens and Romanian Roma. A colleague from the ACCEDER Programme asked her if 

Romanian Roma were not considered citizens, and the speaker tried to correct herself, but the 

moderator cut off  the debate due to a lack of time and closed the congress. While she was lea-

ving, she approached our colleague and try to explain herself, although she didn’t make things 

better when she mentioned a campaign in Spain by the Romanian government to “clean up” 

the image of the Romanians after an incident with a Roma from that country. Since there were 

other Roma present at the congress, an explanation was requested from the organisers, the 

video of the speech was reviewed and it could be seen that the comment was an unintentional 

slip of the tongue. We got in contact with the social worker, who voluntarily came to the FSG 

offi  ce to meet with the regional director of the Aragón FSG’, to whom she apologised and ex-

plained her work with immigrant women in her locality. She off ered to work with us on any case 

where she could be useful.

December. Murcia. 104. Discrimination in the access to goods and services. Two young Roma and an 

FSG worker along with a friend went to a café in a local hotel. They sat down separately, with the 

young people at one table and the FSG services worker and her friend at the other. The waiter 

approached the young people fi rst and began speaking with them, and they then got up and 

started to leave. The FSG worker went over to fi nd out what was going on: it seemed that the 

waiter had told them that they would have to leave because only hotel guests were served in 

the café. Nevertheless, this was completely untrue, given that the FSG worker and her friend were 

not staying at the hotel, and they were correctly served and it wasn’t the fi rst time: the workers 

often went to that hotel to have coff ee in the café without staying at the hotel and no one ever 

said anything about it. This is a clear example of direct, concealed discrimination in the access to 

goods and services since they’re not told they’re being thrown out because they’re Roma, but ne-

vertheless it can be gathered from what happened, since the only diff erence between the young 

people and the worker and her friend, who were served. This is against the provisions in Directive 

2000/43/EC, in its law of transposition and in the Criminal Code, which classifi es the denial of ac-

cess to a service or benefi t due to ethnicity as a crime against fundamental rights.



D
iscrim

in
a

tio
n

 a
n

d
 th

e
 R

o
m

a
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ity

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt F

S
G

 2
0

0
9

[ 63 ]

December. Madrid. 105. Discrimination in education. A nationally-distributed newspaper published 

an article with the following headline: “Classifi cation according to the primary school year six test. 

Two ghetto schools with few teachers. “On Thursday, when there’s the street market, they take the kids””. 

The article pointed out that the two schools with the worst results on the primary school year 

six test are the República de Colombia School in the Pan Benito neighbourhood and the Ma-

nuel Núnez de Arenas School in El Pozo. The article mentions that both schools –besides being 

state schools– are ghetto schools. It also included statements from head teacher at one of the 

schools and those of a technical teacher at the other. The declarations of the fi rst teacher are as 

follows: if there’s a non-Gypsy child in the classrooms, I don’t have any recollection of it. “Educa-

tion establishes the number of support teachers according to particular student ratios. But here, the 

ratios are no good; 10 or 15 of these kids are like 40 in a school that is, let’s say, “normal”.” “The parents 

don’t come in when we ask them two; only once in a while and to make a scene”. “What’s more, when 

Thursday comes, they work at the street market and they take the kids with them.” About the school 

she works in, the second teacher says that sixty to seventy percent of the student body is Gypsy. 

The problem is not the students’ ethnic origin, but rather their socio-economic situation. A situa-

tion which, in general, –and according to staff  at both schools– entails an extremely high level 

of absenteeism, a complete lack of motivation from the family for the students to study, lack of 

stimuli and of social behaviour guidelines. “They enrol them because they have to, but they actually 

don’t want them to come to school.” In this case, the medium is not the main discriminatory agent, 

despite the article’s headline encouraging the creation of stereotypes and prejudices and thus, 

indeed, it is discriminating. The main discriminatory parties are the two school workers who 

make statements that generalising individual activities throughout the entire Roma community 

present in the schools, and whose phrases are loaded with prejudices and stereotypes. 

December. Linares (Jaén). 106. Discrimination in the access to goods and services/discrimination 

towards the FSG. A Roma man, the father of the job prospector at the local FSG, goes to an 

offi  cial dealership to buy a car. They ask him for a number of documents so they can give him 

a loan. Among others, he submits a pay check from the FSG and the person processing the 

loan asks him what kind of company it is that it should have “Gypsy” on the pay check. The man 

explains that it is an organisation operating with government and European funding, and that 

it has been working for many years but, despite his explanation, he is asked for the company’s 

telephone numbers to see if he can be trusted and to assess whether to give the loan. This is 

a case of direct ethnicity-based discrimination in the access to goods and services against the 

staff  of an ONG working for the rights of Roma people that, in addition, has the word “Gypsy” 

(“Gitano”) in its name. It is clear that it is precisely this that raises the “suspicions” in the person 

processing the loan, who extends all of his prejudices and negative stereotypes towards the 

Roma community and also towards the members of this ONG –whether or not they belong to 

this ethnic minority– and by doing so, he commits an act of discrimination.

December. Linares (Jaén). 107. Racism. A non-Roma couple stopped in at the Linares FSG offi  ce to 

ask for information about the services it provides. The Orientation Department tells them about 

the ACCEDER Programme and the resources available at other organisations. They’re told that 

it was a service mainly aimed at the Roma community and the woman began to make disres-

pectful faces; the man comments that we all have got rights, but also shown signs of rejection 

towards the service and, therefore, a discriminatory attitude towards the Roma community.
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December. Valladolid. 108. Discrimination in the media. In the local edition of a national newspaper, 

a news item is published about a shoot out and police sweep that are related to drug dealing in 

the Barrio España neighbourhood. At the end of the story, another news item is published that 

tells how a TV camera operator from a regional station was attacked while he was fi lming in that 

neighbourhood when a group of Roma young people began to speak at him angrily, someone 

put his hand on the lens and jogged it; the camera operator took the hand off  and an adult male 

came over and attacked him. There’s no mention in the main article that the participants were 

Roma, but because it is mentioned in the second item, it shows that the rest were as well. Men-

tioning their ethnicity is not necessary in order to understand the story and all it does is to convey 

and establish prejudices and negative stereotypes towards the Roma community as a whole.

December. Valladolid. 109. Discrimination in the media. In the local edition of a national newspaper, 

a news item is published about a shoot out and police sweep that are related to drug dealing. 

A dozen police agents armed with submachine guns spent an hour pulling over cars, “Things 

are rather tight today”, commented three Gypsy men, “It’s better to stay put”... Although it is Roma 

who make that comment, it is a comment made by citizens in their position as neighbourhood 

residents aff ected by what was going on. To state that the comment is said by Roma is a subtle 

way to show in the story that this is all taking place among the Roma.

December. Santiago de Compostela (A Coruña). 110. Discrimination in housing. A young Roma wo-

man also responsible for a teen and a former FSG worker at the Santiago de Compostela offi  ce, 

goes to make fi nal arrangements to rent a fl at through the public fl at rental service. She visits 

the fl at and decides to rent it. At that time, the owner starts to say: “Look, how many like you are 

you going to put in here?”; “Are you going to do like in the hospitals, when you all go, even grandpa…?” 

Finally, after more comments in the same vein, the owner of the property says she’s not willing 

to rent the fl at to people like her and that she would rather take it out off  of the service listing 

and risk being fi ned. The young woman knows her rights, and meets with the City Councillor in 

charge of Social Welfare and, at the Councillor’s request, is preparing a fi le with all of the infor-

mation. Moreover, the Galician Social Housing Institute has contacted the FSG to fi nd out the 

reasons given to the young woman for not renting the fl at to her. This is a typical case of direct 

ethnicity-based discrimination in access to housing in which the fl at owner refuses to rent it for 

this reason only, even risking a possible fi ne from the government, as she is aware that she is 

committing an act of discrimination that the public housing service cannot permit.


